Reduction Clutches By Engine Model

MODEL

AA, AB, ABS, AKS
ABN, AKN

ACN, BKN

ADH, AEH

AENL

AFH, AGH, AHH

AGND

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Spur gear reduction unit (Obsolete) ..................... WWABE
Chain drive reduction unit ............................... WW45B
Chain drive reduction Unit ...........c..ocvvereii . WW4EC
Gear reduction UNit.......ooie e WW45K
Clutch and power take-off (Obsolete) ................... WW37
Gear reduction unit .......... e, WW35C
Clutch and power take-off ...l WW37
Chain drive reduction unit .................................. WWA45B
Chain drive reduction unit ................................... WW45C
Gear reduction unit...................o WW45K
Gear reduction Unit ..., WWABL
Clutch take-off assembly ... WW186
Clutch and power take-off (Obsolete) ............... WW25-14
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ..................... WWe4
‘Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ............ WW64D, D3
Clutch reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ........... WW79
Clutch reduction gear assembly .......................... WW79A
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) .............. WWE4B, E
Reduction gear assembly
(see WW6B4V), obsolete ... WW6E4EB
Reduction gear assembly ................... .. WWG64R, R3, R4,
{Obsolete) ..o ... WWB84R1, R2
Reduction gear assembly .................. WWeA4T, T2, T3, T4,
(ObSOlete) ..o WWB4TH1
Reduction gear assembly .................. WW64U, U1, 2, 3, 4
Reduction gear assembly ................. WWB4V, V2, V3, V4,
{Obsolete) ... e, WW6B4V1
Clutch reduction gear assembly .......................... WW73A
Clutch and power take-off assembly .................... WW102
Clutch reduction gear assembly, obsolete............\WWW24D
Clutch and power take-off assembly, :
(OBSOIBI) oo WW25-22
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ................... WwW27C
Clutch reduction gear assembly{Obsolete) .......... WwW24D
Clutch and power take-off {(Obsolete) ............... WW25-22
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ... WW27C
Clutch take-off assembly ... WWE1K
Clutch reduction gear assembly .........ocoevevernn.. WW170

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



Reduction Clutches By Engine Model (Cont.) -

MODEL

S7D, S8D
S7D, S8D
S7D, S8D
S8D

S10D, S12D

TE, TF, THD, TJD
TE, TF, THD, TJD

TJD
VE4D, VF4D

VF4D

VG4D, VH4D
VH4D

V465D

W2-880
W2-880
W?2-880
W?2-1230, 35, 50
W2-1230, 35, 50
W2-1230, 35, 50
W2-1230, 35, 50
W4-1770

DESCRIPTION L PART NO.
Gear reduction Unit ... WW35bF
Gear reduction unit ................................. WWA4BR, T, Y, Z
Clutch and power take-off {Obsolete) ................. WW378
Clutch take-off ................. SRS WW186
‘Reduction gear assembly ....................... WW64P, P1, 2,6
Clutch reduction gear assembly ........................... WW79A
~Clutch and power take-off ..o, WW74A
Cluteh reduction gear assembly ... WW75A
Reduction gearassembly ... WW77A
Drive hub and housing {for WC402) ..................... WW101
Clutch take-off assembly, repl. by WW61E ......... WWEBA
Clutch take-off assembly ..o, WW8B1E
Clutch reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ........... WWB2

- Clutch reduction gear assembly .......................... WWB2A
Reduction gear assembly ... WW27J

- Drive hub and housing assembly ..............c.ccc..... WW80
- Drive hub.and housing assembly ......................... WW83
(for clutch reduction unit WC302G) ..o, WW83
Drive hub and housing assembly ....................... WW101
Reduction gearassembly ..., WW27J
Clutch take-off assembly ..., WW8B1E
Clutch reduction gear assembly {Obsolete} ........... WWE2
Clutch reduction gear assembly ........................... WWGE2A
Drive huband housing...................o WW165
Clutch and power take-off assembly ................... WW74A
Clutch reduction gear assembly......................... WW75BA
Reduction gear assembly ... WW77A

- Reduction gear assembly ....................... WW27U20, 5, 8
Clutch take-off assembly ... WWG61P
Clutch reduction gear assembly .......................... WWG62H
Drive hub and housing ... WW188A
Reduction gear assembly ... WW27J
Clutch take-off assembly.......................... SRR WW861E
Clutch reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ........... WW6E2

Clutch reduction gear assembly .........cc..cocooi... WW6E2A

—— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches -



Reduction Clutches By Part Number

PART NO.

WwW24D
WW25-14
WW25-22
WW27C
WwW27J
WwW27U
WW35C
WWS35F
WWA45R
WwW45T
WW4BY
WW45Z
WW37
WW37B
WW45B
WW45C
WWA4BE
WW4BK
WW45L
WW5SA
WW61E
WWB1K
WW61P
WwWe2
WW62A
WW62H
Wwe4

WW84D, D3

WW64B
WWG6G4E
- WW6E4EB
WWG64P
WWGE4P1
WWG6E4P2
WWB4P6
WWG6E4R
WWBEB4R1
WWB4R2

DESCRIPTION : _ MODEL
Clutch reduction gear assembly .................... LAFH, AGH, AHH, AGND
Clutch and power take-off assembly ... ADH, AEH
Clutch and power take-off assembly ................... e ADH, AEH
Reduction gear assembly .......oocvvvviiveneiinnnn, AGND, AFH, AHH, AGND
Reduction gearassembly ... VHAD, VF4D, W4-1770
Reduction gearassembly ....................... :W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
Gear reduction unit assembly ............... ST N ACN; BKN
Gear reduction unit assembly ........occoevvvevinnnen JUSUUT I S7D, S8D
Gear reduction Unit @ssembly ... S7D, S8D
Gear reduction unit assembly ... S7D, S8D
Gear reduction unit assembly ... 57D, S8D
Gear reduction assembly ..o S7D, S8D
Clutch and power take-off assembly .................. ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Clutch and power take-off assembly ........ J T S7D, S8D
Chain drive reduction unit assembly ......... SRPTRTT ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Chain drive reduction unit assembly ........ erieaeen ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Spur gear reduction unit assembly ................ ST AA, AB, ABS, AKS
“Gear reduction unit assembly ..o ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Gear reduction unit assembly ... ACN, BKN
Clutch take-off assembly .............. e VE4, VF4
Clutch take-off assembly ......ooooiiiiiiiii . VH4, VE4, VF4, W4-1770
Clutch take-off assembly ..., AGND
Clutch take-off assembly ........... J TR W2-1230, W2-1235
Clutch reduction gear assembly ............... ....VE4, VF4, VHAD, W4-1770
Clutch reduction gear assembly ......... rereaee VE4, VF4, VH4D, W4-1770
Clutch reduction gear assembly ............... W2-123-, W2-1235b, W2-1250
Reduction gear assembly ... ADH, AEH
Reduction gear assembly ......................... bt et ean——————————————— ADH, AEH
Reduction gear assembly .........ooocevvivviennn .- drereereerrcaener————— AENL
Reduction gear assembly............. ke eaareer e et ea e eearaeeeeeeenee AENL
(see WW6E4V) Reduction gear assembly ..o AENL
Reduction gear assembly ....cccoccveveeiiiiiiviennn VTR S10D, S12D
Reduction gear assembly ... 510D, S12D
Reduction gear assembly ..o S100, S12D
Reduction gear assembly ..o erens S10D, S12D
Reduction gear assembly ........ocooiiiiiiiiiii e AENL
Reduction gear assembly {position below R H.) .......................... AENL
Reduction gear assembly {position below L.H.) ........................... AENL

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



Reduction Clutches By Part Number (Cont.)

MODEL

WWB4R3
WW64R4
WWBAT
WWBAT1
WWB4T2
WWB4T3
WW64T4
WwWe4U
WW6E4U1
WWeB4U2
WWB4U3
WW64U4
WWB4Y:
WWB4V1
WWB4V?2
WWB4V3
WW64V4

WW74A -

WWT5BA
WW77A
WW79
WWS80
Wws3

WW83

WW101
WW102
WW165
WW170
WW186

WW188A

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Reduction gear assembly (position above L.H.) ........... SO, AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above RHD e, AENL
REduction gear assembly ... AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below R.H.) ... AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below L.H.).......... e AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above L.H:) oooooivivieeiien, AENL
Reduction gear assembly (p05|t|on above R.H.) .o AENL
Reduction gear assembly ... e AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below R.H.) ... e AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below L.H.}.............c..cco AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above L.H.} ............................ AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above R.H.) ... . AENL
- Reduction gear assembly ............... ST OSSR AENL
Reduction gear assembly {position below R H | e ——— AENL
- Reduction gear assembly (position below L.H.) oo AENL
- Reduction gear assembly {position above L.H.) i AENL
Reduction gear assembly {position above R.H.} ..ooovooiivivee, _.AENL
~~ Clutch and power take-off assembly ............ .TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880
Clutch reduction gear assembiy ................... TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880
Reduction gear assembly ................. ST TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880
Clutch reduction gear assembly ... ADH, ADH
Drive hub and housing assembly ...l VG4D
Drive hub and housing assembly ..o e VG4D
- {for clutch reduction units WC314, WC315, WC316) '
“Drive hub and housing assembly ...... e ———————— SRR NG4AD
(for clutch reduction unit WC402) ' :
Drive hub and housing assembly .............iccovenn, VG4D, VH4D, TJD
Clutch and power take-off assembly ©..........cccocoveveiiiiii e AENL
Drive hub and housing .......oociviiieieiic e V465D
Clutch reduction gear assembly ..o AGND
- Clutch take-off assembily .............. SUTUTU RO PPN ACN, BKN, S8D

- Drive hub and housing assembly ............ W2- 1230 VV2 1235, VV2 1250

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW24D Reduction Gear Assembly

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM

-

18
19

S 20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30

31

PART NO. -

PH201
WC216A
PL44

WC220-2

PA279
VBG4A
XH26
HF392A
VBG5-1
SABS-

XD30 -

XK88
XK21
LO44
XK2
QD592
PH30

XA36 -
BH1278B
PC133
PES
PD11
PH234A
WAB1
XD15

PE4

~BG150-

QD544

. 8Db79

XD29 -
PH26

SD125A

WW24D Reduction Gear Assembly (Replaced By WW170)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 1)

DESCRIPTION Qry |
Pinion gear thrust \..vvashe'r...._ ..... 1
Clutch drive hub ..., 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2-1/2" long

{repfaces PLOT) ..c...coovevrveveriennns 1

~ Twin disc ¢lutch, 4-1/2"

Model “V” 4937 (obsolete} ...... 1

Cover dowel pin ... 2
Shifter Yoke e e 1
Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/8" long ............. 2
Spacer {replaces-HF392) ........... 4~
Shifter fever .c.ooveceee e 1
Plug, 1-3/8" expansion ............. 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" Iong ...... 1
Bushing, 3/8" to 1/8" ... 1
Reducer bushing, 1/4" to 1/8"...1
Breather ........ccccccccevniniiiiivinrenns 1
Plug, 1/4" square .. R

Inspection hole cover gasket 1
Washer, 1/4" L.D. x

7/16" Q.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 6
Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 3/4" long ......... 6
Inspection hole cover
(replaces BH127) ..ocecececreeennn, 1
Cover to housing studs
(ODSOlBIE} vt 4
Lock washer, 3/8" ...cooceimnne 6
- Nut, 3/8"-24 thread .........covu s 4
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Shifter SRaft oveeeeeeeeeierscessienns 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4

‘Lock washer, 5/16" coocoeeeeeeeeennn 4

QOuter bearing retainer plate ....1
Outer bearing retainer

plate gasket ..oceeeciiieeceeeeeeees 6
Oil instruction tag ...ccccevvvvrvinn 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long ......7 -

Washer, 3/8" I.D. x

11/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ...........5
Clutch adjusting instruction
plate {replaces SD59) ................ 1

ITEM PART NO

32 XA100

33 QD545

34 PH202

35 ME76

36  ME76-1

37 ME76-2

38 WAS5

39 PL24

40  XE44

41 XK3

42  XD38

43  PE6

44  XK4

45  XC17

46 BG151

47  OD543A

48 QD546

49  PH2

50  XD39

51  ME77

52  ME77-1

53  ME77-2

54  PL95-1

55  HF265

6  PH206

—  BG105ES2

—  CA73-4951
2-

Wisconsin:-Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QaTy
Screw, No. 4 x 1/4" long

{replaces XAB8) .......oceeeeecenee. a4
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Bearing retainer plate oil

seal .vvennnns Fersesesaisn e ——————— 1
Outer bearing assembly

{includes 36 and 37) ..cceeeunnnene. 1

Bearing cup, Timken 3525........ 1
Bearing cone, Timken 3578...... 1

‘Take-off shaft ........ et 1
No. 29 Woodruff key.......cceo00l 1
Set screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Plug, 3/8" square ....cccceereeeee.n... 4
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2" long .......... 2
Lock washer, 7/16" .....cccceveeuee. 2
"Plug, 1/2" SQUATE voovvererririrssennne |
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Inner bearing retainer plate ..... 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket ............... errrirrenrae 1
Bearing plate cork strip ........... 1

~ Washer, 7/16" 1.D. x _
13/16" O.D. x 1/18" thick ...........2
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/2" long ....2
inner bearing assembly
{includes 52 and 53} .....iceeeeeies 1
Bearing cup, Timken 02820......1
Bearing cone, Timken 02877....1
Key, 3/16" square x 1" long

(obsolete) .. S |
“Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Spacer collar .. el

Main bearing plate assembly
{includes BG105E, PH364,
MEG61)

{replaces BG105A6S T} ccccciiennn, 1
Crankshaft assembly
{includes CA47F28, GA30,
MEBE, PL55) {replaces
CAATF2851) e 1




WW24D Reduction Gear Assembly {Replaced By WW170)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg.-1)

rprﬂﬁ';'g&ﬁ‘;h‘?gﬁfdsﬂgﬁ'igfﬁgg Assembly | Reduction Rotation Ref. No. 57 | Ref. No.58 | Ref. No.59 | Ref. No. 60 | Ref. No. &1
end of engine (views facing take-off | Part Number Ratio Take-c?fffShaft Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing Cover
end are shown) : Part No.. *| ~Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
wwz4D 2.07to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-2 GG67-1 BG149G BH113D
WW24D1 3.00t0 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 GGT71 BG149G BH113D
-+ wwaabhz 3.84101 Ctr. engine-wise } GG68-1 GG69-1 BG 149G BH113D
WW24D3 2001tct Engine-wise GG70 GG71 GJ8g BG 149G BH113D
Ww24D4 267tot Engine-wise . GGT4 . GG71. GJ9 BG148G BH113D
WwW24D5 3.79t0 1 Engine-wise GG72 GG73 GJ10 : BG‘.MBG BH113D
(rep_laces (replaces
BG149B) BH113B2)
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE ) WW24D6 2.07te 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-2 ctct:7J R I BG149G2 | BH113D
as viewed from the cranking end. .
WwW24D7 3.00te 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 GG77-1 BG149G2 BH113D
W\W24D8 384te1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG68-1 GG69-1 BG148G2 BH113D
Ww24D9 2.00tc 1 Engine-wise GG70 GG71 GJ8 BG149G2 BH113D
WW24D10 | 267101 | Enginewise | GG74 GGT1 GJ9 BG149G2 | BH113D
+ Wwz4Dh11 378101 Engine-wise GG72 - GG73 ~f GJ10 BG149G2 BH113D
{replaces {replaces
BG149B2} BH113B2}
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
SSNVEZ'g:J J‘Srt[)?lsthe cranking end. Ww24D12 | 2.07t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | Gaes-2 © GGET-1 BG148G1 | BH113D
WwW24D13 3.00to 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 GG77-1 BG149G1 BH113D
WwWw24D14 | 384101 | Cir. engine-wise | GGES-1 GG69-1 BG149G1 BH113D
Ww24015 2.00to 1 Engine-wise GG70 . GG71 | GJ8 BG148G1 BH113D
Ww24D16 267t 1 Engine-wise GG74 GG71 GJ9 BG149G1 BH113D
WW24D17 3.79%01 Engine-wise GG72 GG73 GJ10 BG149G1 BH113D
{replaces (replaces
BG149B1) BH113B2)
TAKE-QFF SHAFT _
ONTOP ww24D18 207to1 Ctr. engine-wise GGB_G-Z GGET-1 BG148G3 BH113D1
WwW24D19 300101 Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 A GG77-1 BG149G3 BHt13D1
WW24D20 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG68-1 GGBIT | s BG148G3 BHT13D1
Wwwza4D21 200101 [ Engine-wise GG70 GG71 GJ8 BG149G3 BH11301
Ww24D22 267 10 1: | Engine-wise GG74 GG GJ9 BG149G3 BH113D1
WW24D23 372101 Engine-wise - | GG72 GG73 . GJ10 BG149G3 BH113D1
. . {replaces {replaces
BG14983) BH113B1}
e

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW24D Reduction Gear Assémbly (Replaced By WW170)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND

Part Number

Part Number

BG149G (replaces BG149B ......
BG149G1 (replaces BG149B1)
BG149G2 (replaces BG149B2)
BG149G3 (replaces BG149B3)
BH113D1 {replaces BH113B1)
BH113D (replaces BH113B2) ...
GGB6-2 (30 teeth) .oveeeies
GG67-1 (62 teeth) ...
GG68-1 (19 teeth) ...
GG69-1 (73 teeth) coeeciiecees
GG70 (20 teeth) ..ocvcceecnnrirvennen
GG71 (40 teeth) ...
GG72 (14 teeth) .ovveeviiiienenns
*GG73 {53 teeth) wovveeecreeerccenenns
GG74 {15 teeth) s

Net Wt.
Lb | Oz
24
24
24
24
19
19
3 2
8 | M
1 110
10 {15
2
5 4
1 2
7 |10
1 4

GG76-1 (23 teeth) .oeeeeeeceree e
GG77-1{69 teeth) ...cceeeerveiieens
GJI8 (27" 1oNG} ervrrecreeeecreeeene
GJG (26" 0N} eeeeerieeeeeciereene
GJ10 (30" {ong) ......

Net Wt. Part Number MNet Wit.
kb | Oz b |0z
2 81 Wwza4D10 75| 8
10 41 WwW24D11 ... 78
11 13 | ww24D12 79
T 12| WW24D13 ... snmnenee | B0
2 WW24D14 ... &0
79 WW24D15 ... 77
80 WW24D16 .... 751 8
80 WW24D17 ... 78
77 Ww24D18 ... 79
75 8| Wwza4D19 ... 80
78 Ww24D20 ... 20
79 WW24D21 ... 77
80 Ww24D22 75% 8
80 WW24D23 78
77

4-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW25-14 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)

16

The clutch assembly part number is
starmped on the ¢il instruction tag.

5.

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW25-14 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH (see pg. 5)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 XD30 Screw, 19 WAA48-4 Take-off shaft {obsolete} .......... 1
3/8"-16 thread x1-1/2" long ....... 1120 PK56 Bearing retainer lock spring
2 XA100 Screw, No. 4 x 1/4" long 0] oT-10] [ 1<) JOT 2
{replaces XAB8) ..........cccoceeiiae 4 |21 BG156 Bearing retainer plate ............... 1
3 SD125A Ciutch adjusting instruction 22 WC220-2 Twin disc clutch, 4-1/2" Model
plate {replaces SD59) ................ 1 “\* 4937 (obsoclete) .. R
4 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° 23 PLa4 Key, 1/4" square x 2- 1/2" Iong
{replaces XK77) .o, 1 {replaces PL91}.....cceerccncninnn. 1
5 LO44 Breather . 1| 24 WC219 Clutch drive hub .. R
6 PH30 Washer, 1/4" I.D. x 25 PL10Z Key, 1/4" square x ‘l 5/8" Iong
716" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ...........8 {obsolete)... e
7 XA35 Screw, 26 XD14-2 Clutch drive hub set screw ... 1
1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long .........4 | 27 PE46 Lock washer, 5/16" .......oeeveneeee.
8  PEB Lock washer, 7/16" ... 4 | 28 HG152A Crankshaft bushing.....ccceuvee. 1
9  XD38 Screw, 7/16"-14 thread x. 129  ME79A Take-off shaft bearmg,
2" long {replaces XD130-1}......4 N.D. 7507 .. eecverersrsenmerennens 1
10 BH115A inspection hole cover 30 VB64A Shifter yoke ............................... 1
. - {replaces BH115} .......... S 1131 XH2¢ Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/8" long .............2
11 QD551 Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 32 WAB1 Shifter shaft .......cocecoreerrerrinennne 1
12 SABS Plug, 1-3/8" expansion ..............1 | 33 VBB55-1 Shifter lever ....oeeeenereeenees 1
13 PH280 - Take-off shaft oil seal .............. 1|38 PH234A Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........1
14 XD9 Screw, — BG106-851  Main bearing plate (includes
B 1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 4 bearing plate, cork strip, oil
15 BG166E2 . Clutch housing (chsolete) ........ 1 seal, retainer) (obsolete) .......... 1
16 SD79 Ol instruction 1ag v SRR 1T — CA48C2253  Crankshaft assembly (includes
17 XK2 - Plug, 1/4" sQUAre ..cccvveeeceeee e 2 _ crankshaft, bearings, gear,
18 QD546 Bearing plate cork seal ............. 1 o key, bushing) ... 1
-6-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW25-22 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
(Replaced By WW61K) -

The clutch assembly part number is
stamped on the oil instruction tag.

-7-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

1

2

w0 0

10

1
12
13
14

15
16

17
18

WW25-22 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
{(Replaced By WW61K)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 7)

XD30

XA100

SD126A -

XK77A1

LO44
PH30

XA35

PEG
XD130

BH115A

QD551
SA58
PH280
Xbe

XA32
BG155D4

SD79
XK2

DESCRIPTION arty

- -Screw,

3/8".16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...

. Screw, No. 4 x 1/4" long

{replaces XAB8) ...c.c.ccevvvvevinierens 4
Instruction plate _

(replaces SDBY) ....ccvceriviiniinnnnn, 1
Street ell, 1/8" x 45° :

(replaces XK77) wcinenrerioneeecene 1
Breather .ol isrenec e 1
Washer, 1/4" [.D. % T
7/146" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 9
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long ......... 4
Lock washer, 7/16" e 4
Screw, '

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/4" long ....4
Inspection hole cover

(replaces BH115} ......ccvrnininnnenn, 1
-Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
Plug, 1-3/8" expansion ... 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 4
Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 5/16" long ....... 1

Clutch housing (obsolete) ........ 1
Qil instruction tag .....coveiinnn. 1

Plug, 1/4" square .......cccceeeemeee.. 2|

19
20
21
22
23

24

25
26

27
28
29
30

31

33
34
35

-8-

32

iTEM PART NO.

QD546
WAA48BD
PK&6
BG156
WC220-2

PL44

WC219-1
FL103

XD14-2
PE46

ME115
ME79A

VB64A
XH26
WAS1
VBbb5-1
PH234A
BG105ES2

CA47F78S3

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTy
Bearing plate cork seal ............. 1
Take-off shaft .....ccocovvveivneen 1
Bearing retainer lock spring...... 2
Bearing retainer plate .....cocvennn
Twin disc clutch plate 4-1/2"
Model “V* 4937 {obsolete) ...... 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2-7/8" long
{replaces PLIT) voveeeeeviceeneen 1
Clutch drive hub ...l 1
Key,
5/16" square x 1-5/8" long ........ 1
Clutch drive hub set screw....... 1
Lock washer, B/168" ....cccvevevvrrnnnn 1
Crankshaft needle bearing ....... 1
Take-off shaft bearing,
N.D. 7507 i vcereeeeeervereeeeis 1
" Shifter YOKe .....ccovereererrirceeesenes 1
Pin, no. 4 x 1-3/8" long .....ccee.e. 2
Shifter shaft ..o 1
Shifter lever cvmecevinceieeeeenn 1
Oil seal .o 1
Main bearing plate assembly
{includes bearing plate, oil
seal, bearing cup) {replaces
BG1OBAGST) v 1
Crankshaft assembly
{inciudes crankshaft,
bearings, key gear} ........ccoevieee 1




‘WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly

’ ;\ 26 : -+ The part number of the complete assembly is
"985 ) : stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

1.

-0 00~ O,

11
13
14
15

18
17

18
19

20

21
22

QD546
PHZ

XD39
XE17
PL88

PH202
XK2

PA279.

QD545
XK88

LD44

PE5
XD15

PE4
BG150
QD544

xp27.

PH22

ME76 -

WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 9)

. DESCRIPTION T QTyY

' Beéring plate gasket ..........c...... 1
Washer, . . : ’
7/16" I.D. x 1/16" thick .......... w2
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/2" long .... 2
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" long ......... 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ i

Qil seal i v 10
Plug, 1/4" pipe .ot 3
Dowel Pin e 2
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Reducer bushing,

3/8" 16 1/8" PIPe woeeeceeeriirinans 1
Breather .ivreveveenieaeicenenen 1
Lock washer, 3/8" .ooveeeeeeceeeee 6
Screw, :

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ...... L4
Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 4

Quter bearing retainer plate .... 1
Outer bearing retainer

plate gasket .....c.ccemeriiiiiininnins 6
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long .......... 11
Oil instruction tag .....vceeeeeeeanaiee 1
Washer,

3/8" 1.D. x 1/16" thick ..ccvrennnne 5
Outer bearing assembly
{includes 21 and 22} ......ccovvennnnc 1
Cup {(not sold separately} ......... 1
Cone {not sold separately) ....... 1

-10-

—— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION - QTY
Spacer collar ..cciiiieiiienns 1

. Take-off shaft spacer ... 1.
No. 29 Woodruff key ....cccereveernn 1
Take-off shaft ...ccoeveeeiciciceees 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread. x 5/8" long ....... 1
inner bearing assembly

{includes 29 and 30) .......cccvvueeee 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup {not sold separately} ......... 1
Plug, 3/8" pipe ...cccccniiinsniiannes 2
Screw, _

7/16°-14 thread x 2" long ..........2
Lock washer, 7/16" .....coeeuvmaeee. 2
Plug, 1/2" pipe .cccomerrriviciiieninnns 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket .......coeiinicrincnninnen 1

Inner bearing retainer plate .....1
Screw,

5-16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Main bearing plate assembly
{includes bearing plate, oil

seal, bearing cup)

{replaces BG105AGST) .cccvaenn T

Crankshaft assembly
(includes crankshaft, gear,
bearings, key)

- {replaces CA47F32S81)

{obsolete).....ccooevvriceeinreeeein, .1

“ITEM PART NO.
23 PH206
24  HF265
25 PL24
26 WAbLDL
27 XE44
28 ME77
29 * ———
30 *———
31 XK3
32 XD38
33 PE6
34 XK4
35  QD543A
36 BG151
37 XC17
— BG105ES52
— CA73-351
* Not serviced separately.




WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 9)

Paosition of Take-off shaft is deter-

mined when viewed from cranking Assembly | Reduction Rotation Ref. No.38 [ Ref. No. 39 | Ref. No.40 | Ref. No. 41 | Ref.No. 42
end of engine (views facing take-off | Part Number |  Ratio of Driver Gear | Driven Gear |- Chain Housin Cover
end are shown) Take-off Shaft Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No? Part No.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
: WW27C 2.07t0 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GGE6E7-1 BG143G BH118C
WW27C0 3.00t01 Ctr. engine-wise GG__‘:'9-1 GG77-1 BG149G BH119C
WW27C2 384101 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGB%-1 BG149G- BH118C
WWw27C3 2.00to 1 Engine-wise GGB1 GG I GJa BG148G BH119C
WW27C4 267to1 | Engine-wise - GGB2 GG GJ9 BG149G BH119C
WW27C5 379101 | Engine-wise GGB3 GG73 GJ10 BG149G BH119¢C
{replaces {replaces
BG149B) BH119)
WW27C6 2.07t01 Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GG67-1 . BG149G2 BH119C1
WW27C7 3.00to 1 Ctr, engine-wise | GG79-1 GG771 BG149G2 BH119C1
_ Wwz27C8 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG69-1 BG149G2 BH119C1
WW27C9 2.00to 1 Engine-wise GG31 - GGTT GJs BG149G2 BH119C1
WW27C10 267t01 Engine-wise GE82 GG71t GJ9 BG149G2 BH119C1
' WW27C11 3.79t0 1. | Engine-wise GGB3 GG73 G410 BG149G2 BH119C1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT ' o ' o (replaces | (replaces
OMN LEFT SIDE BG14982) | BH1%9-1)
as viewed from the eranking end.
WwW27C12 2.07t0 1 Cir. engine-wise | GG6G-3 GG67-1 BG149G1 BH119C2
WW27C13 3.00t01 Ctr. engine-wise | GG78-1 GGE77 BG149G1 BH118C2
WwW27C14 3.84tc 1 Cir. engine-wise | GGB0-1 GG69-1 BG149G1 BH119C2
WW27C15 2.001c 1 Engine-wise GG81 GG71 GJ8 BG149G1 BH118C2
WwW27C16 267101 Engine-wise GG82 GG71 GJg BG148G1 BH118C2
Ww27C17 3.72t0 1 Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG149G1 BH119C2
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE {replaces (replaces
as viewed from the cranking end. BG149B1) BH119-2)
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ONTOP WW27C18 | 207tot | Cir. engine-wise | GGE6-3 GGB7-1 BG149G3 | BH113C3
/ WW27C19 300101 Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG771 BG143G3 BH118C3
Ww27C20 384101 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG69-t BG149G3 BH119C3
WW27C21 2.00t0 1 Engine-wise GGB1 GG71 BG149G3 BH119C3
WW27C22 267101 Engine-wise GGz GG71 BG149G3 BH119C3
WwW27C23 379101 Engine-wise GGB3 GG73 GJ10 BG149G3 BHt19C3
(repléces (replaces
BG149B3) BG119-3)
-11-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND

Part Number Net Wt. Part Number Net Wt. Part Number Net We.

Lb | Oz Lo | Oz
BG149G (replaces BG149B) ....| 22 GG81 (20 teeth) .o 2
BG149G1 {replaces BG149B1} | 22 GG82 (16 teeth) ... O | 1
BG149G2 (replaces BG149B2} | 22 GG83 (14 teeth) ... i5
BG149G3 (replaces BG149B3) | 22 GJ8 (27" long) ....... vl 1113
BH119C (replaces BH119}........ 14 GJ9 (26" long) .... 1112
BH119C1 (replaces BH119-1) ..| 14 GJ10 {30" long} .. 2
BH119C2 (replaces BH119-2) ..| 14 WW27C ... ...} 66
BH119C3 (replaces BH119-3) .. TEWW2TCT L ....| 68
GG6E6-3 (30 teeth) : 67
GG67-1 (62 teeth) 62
GG69-1 (73 teeth) 61
GG71 {40 teeth) ..... 63
GG73 (53 teeth) ..... \ | 66
GG77-1 {69 teeth}) 68
GG79-1 {23 teeth) 67
GGBO-1 (19 teeth)

-12-

-'Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WWZ?J Reduction Gear Assembly

26 The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

—= Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



A7

21

ITEM PART NO. .
1 QD618
PH2
3 XD37
4 XE7
PL88
PH202
XK2.
PA279
QD857 .
0  XKss
LO44
12 PE5
13 XD15
14  PE4
15 BG150
16 QD544
XD27A
18 SD78
19 PH22
20 ME76

ME76-1

WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VHAD, VFAD {see pg. 13)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO..

Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 | 22 ME76-2
- Washer, 23  .PH206

7/16" 1.D. x 1/16" thick ...ceeeuec.n. 2 24 HF26s

Screw, 25 WABGS

7/16"-14 thread x 1-3/4" long ....2 | 26 PL24

Screw, 27 XE44

1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" long ......... 1

Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 128 ME77

Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1

Plug, 1/4" pipe thread ..............3 | 29 ME77-2

Cover to housing dowel pin.....2 | 30 ME77-1

Cover to housing gasket .......... 13 XK3

Reducer bushing, 32 XD130

3/8" to 1/8" pipe .ccvvrreevveenen, 1

Breather assembly .ccccvecvvveen T | 33 PE&

Lock washer, 3/8" ...cocccvevnnnn 6 | 34 XK6

Screw, — XK4

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4

Lock washer, 5/16" ........cccouvveeee 4 135 QD5B43A

Outer bearing retainer plate ....1 '

Outer bearing retainer 36 BG151

plate gasket .....cccceeeeeeeern, 6-12 | 37 XCs8

Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long .......... 1| — BG210C181

Qil instruction tag ..cecceceveveeennn 1

Washer, ‘

3/8" I.D. x 1/16" thick ......c.ccv... b | — CAB9BS1

Outer bearing assembly '

{includes 21 and 22).................. 1

Cup (not sold separately) ......... T

-14-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

Crankshaft assembly {includes
crankshaft, spacer, bearings,

-key, gear, bearing race) ............

DESCRIPTION QTy
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Collar ... 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
" Take-off shaft ........ ereerane e 1
No. 29 Woodruff key................. 1
Screw, :
5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... L
Inner bearing assembly
{includes 2% and 30).....cccceevenna 1
‘Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup {not sold separately} ......... 1
"Plug, 3/8" pipe thread ...............2
Screw,
7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/¢" long....2
Lock washer, 7/16" ................. .2
Plug, 1/2° pipe thread ............. 1
Plug, 1/2" pipe thread
{optional} ... vcviiiieeeeeenns 1
_ Inner bearing retainer
plate gasket ........ceeveninn S 1
Inner hearing retainer plate .....1
Screw, .
 5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long .......4
Main bearing plate assembly -
{includes plate, oil seal,
bearing cup) .c.eveeeeevnene 1




WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VF4D (see pg. 13)

Determine position of take-off Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.

shaft when viewing from fly- Assembly. | Reduction Rotation No.38 No.3% No.40 No. 41 No.42

wheel end of engine. Mumber Ratio of

(Views showing take-off end Toke-off Shaft Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing Housing Cover

are shown) S Part No. Part No. | Part No. Part Mo. Part No.
WW27J) | 2.87 ta 1 | Counter Engine-Wisse | GG66-3 | GG67-1 BG149G4 BH119C
Ww 271 3.00 to 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG 771 BG149G4 BH119C
WW27J2 | 38410l Counter Engine-Wise GGB0-1 GG 691 | e BG149G 4 ‘BHN9C

TWW27J3 2.00 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GG71 GJg BG149G4 BH119C

Ww27l4 2.67 to 1 Engine-Wise GG B2 GG N GJeg BG 149G 4 BH119C
WW27J)5 37911 Engine-Wise GG 83 GG 73 G110 BG 149G 4 BH119C

TAKE-OFF SHAFT

BELOW — 4 o'clock position
WW2706 | 2.07 to 1 Counter Engine.Wise GG 66-3 GGE7-1 |  oerreenr BG 142G 5 BH119C1
WW27J7 | 3.00tat Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG77-1 |  cierrienr BG149G5 BH119C1
wwW27J8 384 t01 Counter Engine-Wise GG8p-1 GGE9-1 [ s BG 149G 5 BH119C1
WW27J9 | 2.00 10 1 Engine-Wise GG a1 GGN GJ1g BG149G5 SBH119C
WW27J110 [ 2.67 101 Engine-Wise GG g2 GG ‘GJ9 BG 149G 5 BH119C
WW27J11 ['3.79 to 1 Enging-Wise GG 83 GG 73 GJ10 BG 149G 5 BH119C1

TAKE-OFF SHAFT : :

ON LEFT SIDE

as Yiewed from Flywheel End
WW27J12 |.2.07 to 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG E7+1 | ceeen BG149G 6 BH119C?2
WW27J13 | 3.00 to 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG77-1- BG 149G & BH119C2
WW27J14 | 3,84 1o 1 Counter EnginesWise GG B~ 1 GG 69-1 BG 149G 6 BH119C2
WW27J15 | 2.00 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GG 71 BG 149G 6 BH119C2
WW 27116 | 2.67 10 1 Engine-Wise GGE2 GG 7 Glo BG 149G 4 BH119C2

TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW27J17 1379101 Engine-Wise GG 83 GG 73 G110 BG 149G 6 BH119C2

ON RIGHT SIDE

as Yiewed from Flywheel End
WW27J18 [ 2.07 0 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG&7-1 | .evirnees BG149G7 BH119CS
WW27 119 | 2.00 to 1 Counter Engine-Wijse GG 79-1 GG77-1 | e BG149G7 BH119CS
WW27J20 | 3.84 to 1 | Counter Engine-Wise | GG80.1 GG69-1 | e BG149G 7 BH119C5
Ww27J2t | 2.00 0 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GG Glg BG149G7 BH119CS
WW 27122 [2.67 t0 1 Engine-Wise GG 82 GG 71 Gl9 BG 149G 7 BH119C35
WW271323 (379101 | Engine-Wise 6Gg3 GG 73 GJ1o BG149G7 BH119CS

TAKE-OFF SHAFT ON
TOP - 12 o'clock pesition

-15-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




-16-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.
6 PLss

7 XB116
8  PH2
9  XD37
10 ME77
1M1 ME77-1
12 ME77-2
13 XE17
14 ME76
15 ME76-2
16 ME76-1
17 XK2
18 PA279
19 QD857
20 XKs8
—  XK35
21 LO44
22 PES

23 XD27A
24 PE4

25 XD15
26

BG150

WW27U Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 (see pg. 16)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Key, 1/4" square X 2" Iong ........ 1127 QD544
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" long....8 | 28  SD79
Washer, 29 PH202
7/16" L.D. x 1/16" thlck 2 | 30 PH206
Screw, 31 HF285
7/16"-14 thread x 1-3/4" long ....2 | 32 WAB5
Inner bearing assembly 33 PL24
{includes 6 and 7}..ivecnirrenrennns 1|34 XE44
Cup (not sold separately} ......... 1
Cone {not sold separately) ....... 135 XK3
Screw, 36  XD130
1/4"-20 thread x 3/5" long ......... 1
Outer bearing assembly 37 PEG
{includes 10 and 11} ....ccccee.eee 138 XK6
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1| — XK4
Cup (not sold separately} ......... 1|39 QD543A
Pipe plug, 1/4" .. 3
Dowel pin . w2 | 40 BG151
Cover to housmg gasket .......... 1|41 XCsa8
Reducer bushing, '
3/8% 10 1/8" PIPe covreeereceee e 1] 42 GD6&18
Reducer bushing, 43 . UC205-7
1/2" to 1/8” pipe (alternate}....... 1| — BAA104
Breather .. SOOI |
Lock washer, 3/8" 1
Screw,
3/8"-16 thread x 1" long .......... 11 XB116
Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 4 ... XCe8
Screw, : - XD15
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4 XD27A
Quter bearing plate....c.ccccceeee.. 1 XD130
-17-

DESCRIPTION QTty
Outer bearing retainer

plate gasket ......ccocnnniniiieean, 6-12
Qil instruction tag .c...occveeivereaee 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Spacer collar .., 1
Take-off shaft spacer ............... 1
Reduction unit take-off shaft.... 1
No. 29 Woodruffkey ................. 1
Set screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Pipe plug, 3/8" s 3
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/4" long.....2
Lock washer, 7/16" .................. 2
Pipe plug, 172" ceererrrrernneseens 1
Pipe plug, 1/2" (alternate) ......... 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket ....c.c.ceeenrn. S 1

Inner retalnmg bearing plate 1
Screw, L

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long....... 4
Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1
Drive shaft ..o 1
Crankcase assembly ......ccceeuen. 1

Torque specifications:

-Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

24 . ibs.
18 ft. lbs.
18 ft. Ibs.
31 ft. |bs.
47 it. |bs,




WW27U Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 {see pg. 16)

Paosition of drive shaft viewing Assembly Reduction Rota;ion Ref. No. 1 Ref. No. 2 Ref. No. 3 Ref. No. 4 Ref. No. 5
from flywheel end of engine. Part Number Ratio DriveOShaft Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Hausing Cover
Part No. Part No. Part No, Part No. Part No.
DRIVE SHAFT
BELOW
WW27L5 379101 Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG149G4 BH118C
{63 1bs.} {11b.) {8 Ibs.) {21bs.) {22 |bs.} {14 Ibs.)
Wwa2a7us 3.84to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGB9-1 | -------- BG149G5 BH118C1
{65 bs.} {2 Ibs.} {11 Ibs.) (22 Ibs.) {14 lbs.}
DRIVE SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
DRIVE SHAFT /
ON RIGHT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
WW270i20 3.84to1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGe9-1 | ----e-- - BG149G7 BH119C5
. 2 Ibs. 11 Ibs. 22 |hs. 14 Ibs.
DRIVE SHAFT {65 Ibs.) (21bs.) {11 Ibs.) {22 Ibs.} {14 Ibs.)
AT TOP

-18-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




_ WW35(.‘- 3-1/4 To 1 Reduction Gear Unit Assembly
' | USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1 LO44 Breather ...cccccovvvvecinivvccciiiinneeee. 1 | 15 ME91 Cuter bearing «oooovvceveveeenaninnn. 1
2 PH280 Crankshaft oil seal ................... 1 | 16 WABS Take-off shaft «ovoveeeceeeeeel 1
3 XK2 Plug, 174" .....cecrrrrevccrinneen 3 | 17 PH333A Driven gear thrust washer ....... 1
4 QD582 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1118 PH14D Washer, 5/16" I.D. x
5 MES0 Inner bearing ....ooecceiiicecieiniienenn. 4 19/32" O0.D. x1/16" thick ............ 4
8 GG87-1 Driven spiral gear, 42 teeth ...... 119 BG177A1 Main housing and
7 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key................ 1 " engine bearing plate................. 1
8 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 20 XK21 Reducer bushing ...ccccevveveuinno, 1
: ' 1-5/8" 10NG crnrrrreereenrecnnrresienmaenes 1| 21 XK7TA -Street ell, 1/8" x 45°

9 - PA289 . Pin, no. 2 x 5/8" long .....cccceeu e, 2 - {replaces XK77) e 1
10  SD79 Gil instruction tag «vccoeccoeeee. 1 | —  CAB1-8551  Crankshaft assembly
1 XD16 Screw, : (includes spiral gear,

5/16'-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 11 : bearings, gear, key) ..ccoeeiiiiiens 1
12 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" .........cceeeven. 7
13 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
14 BH12551 Housing cover assembly

' (includes bearing and
oil seal} o 1
-19-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW35bF, WWA45R, WW45T, WW45Y, WW4527 R_eduction Gear Assemblies

* The reduction GEAR assembly part number
’ is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Net Weight
Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft Lb Oz
WW35F o 3.25t0 1 C Counter engine-wise ' : . 10
Wwwi4sy - 556to 1 Counter engine-wise : 15
WW45P ' 55to 1 Counter engine-wise N ‘ ' 15
WW4b57 6101 Counter engine-wise _ 15
WW450 61to 1 Counter engine-wise - o 15
WWA4ER 2.97t0 1 Engine-wise {chain drive) o 16
WW45T ’ 2101 Engine-wise (chain drive) . 16

-20-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM

—_

B+ RN N N

10
11
12

13
14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21

PART NO.

GG87-1
GG90A2

GGI0A1

PH333A

PL16
PL88
ME91
5079

- XD16

XD16B

PE4
PH264A
PA289
BH12551
BH131AS81
BH131A251
BH131A151
WAB8

PK76

GJ18

GJ13

PL15
GG129
GG104
MES0
PH14D

XK2
BG34231

DESCRIPTICN QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Driven gear, WW35F ..........c...... 1| — BG195A451
Driven gear, 71 teeth, WW4bY
{replaces GG90-8, WW45EP) ...... 1
Driven gear, 72 teeth, WW45Z — BG195A651
{replaces GGI0-7, WW45kQ) ..... 1
Driven gear shim WWA4BY, - BG195A551
WW45SP, WW4SZ,WW45Q'........ 2
Drive gear integral with 22 XK21
crankshaft, WW35F, WW45Y,

WW45Z, (WW45P, obsalete}, 23 XK77A
{(WW45Q, obsolete)........cc.e..... 1|24 QD804
No. 11 Woodruff key.........coeinn. 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........1T | 26 LO44
Cover needle bearing .............. 126 QD582

- Oil instruction tag .cceeceecvvvveveen 1 | — QD596
Screw,
6/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 13
Screw, special hardness, 27 Xb17
WWABY, WW54Z ......ccoieveeen 2
Lock washer, 5/16" ................. 79
Cover oil seal......iiveeeviiveeennn 1 | — XD17B
Taper pin, no. 2 x 5/8" long ......2
Cover with bearing and seal, 28 GG130
WW3BF . veeeenns 1 ' ‘
Cover, 3.250 centers, WW45Y, — GG105
WW45P, WW45Z, WW45Q ....... 1 T
Cover, 3.304 centers, — BD111F151
WWIBR e 1
Cover, WWA45T (obsolete) ........ 1| — PH529A
Take-off shaft ......coceevecvvcrnirnn 1 | — CA79-1481
Drive sprocket retainer ring,

"WWABR, WWABT ...l 1| — CAB2-17581
Chain, 3/8" pitch,
45 pitches long, WWA45R .......... 1
Chain, 3/8" pitch, — CA79-b
42 pitches long, WW45T .......... 1
No. 8 Woodruff key,
WWAER, WWUAST ..........cvveven 1
Drive sprocket, 13 teeth, — CAB2-6451
WWIABR ... 1
Drive sprocket, 16 teeth,
WWIABT e 11— CA73-6551
Housing needle bearing ........... 1
Washer, 5/16" ......c.cccocvvevevevnnnnn &
Plug, 1/4" .. e, 3| — CAB2-6551
Housing with bearing,
WW35F (replaces
BG177A451) (obsolete) ............ 1

-21-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

WW35F, WW45R, WW45T, WW45Y, WWA45Z Reduction Gear Assemblies
USE WITH MODELS S$7D, S8D (see pg. 20)

DESCRIPTION aTty

Housing, 3.250 centers,
WWabY, WW45P, WW45sZ,

Housing, 3.304 centers,
WWIABR ... 1
Housing, 3.226 centers,
WWA45ET (obsolete) w.veeeieeeeee. 1
Reducer bushing,

1/4" to 1/8" pipe ..cocvvcrrrreerninens 1

Street ell, 1/8" x 45°, WW35F ... 1
Housing to gear cover

Gasket e 1
Breather ......coceeeenicenvicceeiccecas 1
Cover gasket, WW35F .............. 1
Cover gasket, WWA45R,

WWAST, WWABY, WWAEP,
WWAEZ, WWABQ ..., 1

Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x
1" long, WW45P, WW 450,

WWA4ER, WWA4ST ... 2
Screw, special hardness,
WWasY, WWiAEZ ..........ccc e 2
Driven sprocket, 38 teeth,
WWIABR e 1
Driven sprocket, 32 teeth,
WWIABT v 1
Gear cover assembly

(replaces BD111-1S1) .ovreeeernnn 1

Qil seal, WW45Y, WW45EZ ........ 1
Crankshaft assembly, S7D,
WWA45R, WWA4ET ... w1
Crankshaft assembly, S8D,
WW45R, WWA45T

(replaces CA82-1451) ..ccevvvivnnns 1
Crankshaft assembly, -

12 tooth, S7D, WW45Z,
(WW4BQ, obsolete)

{replaces CA79-6451) ....ccceimennnn 1
Crankshaft assembly, 12 tooth,
S8D, WW4BZ, (IWW45BQ,
0bsolete) civiic e 1
Crankshaft assembly, 13 tooth,
S7D, WW35F, WWd4bY

(WW45P, obsolete) ....ooovveeeeen, 1
Crankshaft assembly, 13 tooth,
S8D, WW35F, WW45Y

(WWA45P, obsolete) i 1




~'WW37 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)

The clutch assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

22.

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

b

~Io;

ol

10
11

.12
13

14
15
16

17
18
19

XA100

SD58
PH30A

XA35

BH115A

QD551
XDg

VB55-1
XD30

PH272A
WAB1-1.

PH234A
BG185
XKz
SD79
PL44

ME101
BG186
HF330

WW37 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly {Obsolete)

USE WITH MODELS ABN, AKN, ACN, BKN {see pg. 22)

DESCRIPTION a1y | ITEM PART NO.
Screw, no. 4 x /4" long 20  WC239
{replaces XAB8) ...crvnviciivninn 4
Instruction plate ....ccooeeeeenn 1 L 21 WC238
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 22 HG182
7/18" O.D. x 1/16" thick v 7 | 23 PL86
Screw, 24 PE4S
1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long .........4 | 256 XD14-2
Inspection hole cover 26 XH26
(replaces BH115} .......ivveeeeeeen | 27 VBE9
Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 28 ~ WAT70
Screw, - . 29 QD593
“1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long......3 | 30 XK1
ShITter 1@VET .vvvreereverreieeenenene 1 (31 XD30-4
‘Screw, o
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2"long.......4 |32  PH22

" Take-off shaft oil seal .............1
Shifter shaft..enninns 1|33 SABS8
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1134 XK77
Clutch housing (obsolete) ........ 1|35 LO44
Plug, 1/4" ..o e erearaenes 11— BG170-851
Oil instruction tag ...c.cceeecveeeen. 1
Key, 1/4" square x .
212" 1ONG ereereesiereseeremoeseremeeeen 1| — CA51-683
Take-off shaft bearing .............. 1
Bearing retainer plate ............... 1
Bearing spacer ....ccccoeeceeviieenn. 1

-23-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION ary

Twin disc clutch, Model “V”
3-1/2" no. XA3033 (obsolete) ... 1

Clutch drive hub......cooeveeveienn, 1
Shaft pilot bearing .....oveeiiinnns 1
Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1
Lock washer, /16" ......ccooerieeee. 1

Clutch drive hub set screw....... 1
Taper pin, no. 4 x 1-3/8" long...2

Shifter yoke .cieveeeeciiiininnnn 1
Take-off shaft .....ccceveeeeeiereeennn. 1
L00e) ¢ 1= | 1
Plug, 1/8" o, 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-3/8" long....... 1
Washer, 3/8" 1.D. x

11/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4
Expansion plug, 1-3/8".............. 1
Street ell, 1/8" x 46° ...ciiiiiinnnne 1
Breather ...oveeeveeeeeeeeee e 1

Main bearing plate {includes
retainer, oil seal) {replaces
BG170-187) e 1
Crankshaft assembly (includes
gear, bearing cup, bearing
cone, key, bushing}...cc.coeiiinnn 1




WW37B Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)

LL -

The clutch assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

.24-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

Ny

~l o

© w

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

XAT00

SD126A
PH30A

XA34

BH115A

QD551
XDg

VB55-1
XD30

"PH272B

WAB1-1
PH234A
BG185
XK2
SD79

‘PL44

ME101
BG1886
HF330

WC239

DESCRIPTION Q7Y | ITEM PART NO.
Screw, no. 4 x 1/4" long 21 ‘WC238
(replaces XABS) .ovevvevvciennn d | 22 HG182
Instruction plate ......covveeeeee. 1 | 23 PL8E
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 24 PE46
7/16" O.D. x 116" thick ............. 7|26 XD14-2
Screw, 26 XH26
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ... 4 |27 VB99
inspection hole cover 28 WAT0
{replaces BH115} .........ccovvveeuee. 1129 QD811
Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
Screw, 30 XK1
1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long ......3 | 31  PA341
Shifter lever .....coocune., e 11

. Screw, o 32 PH22
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 4 _
Take-off shaft oil seal .............. 1 (33 SAs8
Shifter shaft ..o, 1 | 3¢ XK7TA
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 135 LO44 -
Clutch housing {obsolete) ........ 1| — BD111F252
Plug, 1/4% i 1
Qil instruction tag ......ccevevvviveee. 1
Key, 1/4" square x
2-1/2" loNg cccvcvevrrenrineecireieieieee. 1 | — CA79-652
Take-off shaft bearing .............. 1|~  CA82-852
Bearing retainer plate ............... 1
Bearing spacer .....cccccecceeeecrvrnn, 1
Twin disc clutch
Model V-3035,
XA3033B {obsolete} .................. 1

w25-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches -

WW37B Clutch And PoWer T_ake-Off Asse'm‘b_ly (Obsolete}
USE WITH MODELS $7D, S8D (see pg. 24)

DESCRIPTION aTy
Clutch drive hub......cocceenn. 1
Shaft pilot bearing .......ccceeeves 1
Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .....c.covvuvvnen. 1

" Clutch drive hub set screw....... 1

Taper pin, no. 4 x 1-3/8" long ...2

Shifter yoke oo 1
Take-off shaft ......occcvvvecvriiernenne 1
Housing to gear

cover gasket . 1
Plug, 1/8" e eerereee——— 1
Roll pin,

1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long ....... 2
Washer, 3/8" 1.D. x

11/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4
Expansion plug, 1-3/8"......c.ce.... 1
Stresetell, 1/8" X 45° ...iveeecerenne 1
Breather ....cccococimvciiinn e 1

Gear cover assembly

{includes bearing, cup,
crankshaft oil seal, governor
lever shaft seal) ... 1
Crankshaft assembly, $7D ....... 1
Crankshaft assembly, S8D
{includes gear, bearing cup,
bearing cone, key, bushing}..... 1




ITEM PART NO.
1 PH280

2 BG195A2
3 XKz

4 QD596

5 ME90

6 PL16

7 PL102

8 PA289
— XH41

9 SD79

10 XD16

11 PE4

12 PH264A
13 BH131A2

WW45B, 2.92 To 1 Chain Drive Reduction Unit Assembly

USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part number

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Crankshaft oil seal .....cccevevciennns 1414 MES1
Main housing and engine 15  WAE8
bearing plate ..coccveeeeevievveennnn. 1 | 16 GG130
Plug, T/4" i, 3117 PL15
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1|18 PK78
Inner bearing ... S [ I GJ18
No. 11 Woodruff key ................. 1
Key, 1/4" square x 20 GG129
1-6/8" long .. I B 4 PH14D
Pin, no. 2 x 5/ " Iong e 2
Taper pin, no. 2 x 3/4” iong ...... 2| 22 XK21
Oil instruction tag ....covecenvieeenne 1
Screw, 23 LO44
5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long .....13 | — CA51-1481
Lock washer, 5/16" .......ccovcvvvmnnne 9
Take-off shaft oil seal .............. 1
Housing COVEr ..uuiiviciierrenecnens 1

-26-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

DESCRIPTION Q7Y
Quter bearing ......cccccev e 1
Take-off shaft ........cccviiiiiens 1
Driven sprocket, 38 teeth ......... 1
No. 9 Woodruff key....ccoveevrvennn, 1

Drive sprocket retainer ring ..... 1
Chain, 3/8" pitch,

45 pitches 1oNg wvovrveeereeeeerceeee 1
Drive sprocket, 13 teeth............. 1
Washer, 5/16" 1.D. x

19/32" O.D. x 1/18" thick ........... 4
Reducer bushing,

1/4" 10 1/8" pipe ..cviiverier s 1
Breather ..o 1

Crankshaft assembly
(includes gear, bearing cups,
bearing cones, key) ., 1

10



" 'WWH45C, 2 To 1 Chain Drive Reduction Unit Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

22

I_TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ! ITEM PART NO. . DESCRIPTION QTY
1 PH280 ~ Crankshaft oil seal ......ccceeeree 1 1 14 ME9T _Quter bearing ...
2 BG195A1 Main housing and engine 15 WAGS _Take-off shaft ..
bearing plate ......viiiiein 1 L 16 GG105 Driven sprocket 32 teeth .........
3 XK2 Plug, 1/4"... e 3 117 PL15 No. 9 Woodruff key .......ccceeeeeeees |
4 QD596 Cover to housmg gasket .......... 1118 PK76 _ Drive sprocket retainer ring .....
5 ME90 “Inner bearing ........cccvvevrennnnnes 1119 GJ13 Chain, 3/8" pitch,
6 PL16 " No. 11 Woodruff key ................ 1 42 pitches long .cocvcevvvninienns
7 PL1C2 Key, 1/4" square x 20 GG104 Drive sprocket, 16 teeth............
1-5/8" long .. ceeermeeeeee 11 21 PH14D Washer, 5/18" 1.D. x
8 PAZ289 Pin, no. 2 x 5/ 3 Iong ................. 2 19/32" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ...........
— © XH41 Taper pin, no. 2 x 3/4" long ...... 2 22 XK21 Reducer bushing,
9 SD79 ' Oil Tnstruction tag ...ovevverveeien, 1 ' 1/4" to 1/8" PIPE weveeeee e,
10  XD1e , Screw, 23 LO44 Breather ..o cericriecees
' 5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long .....13 | —  CAB1-14S1 Crankshaft assembly
M| PE4 _ Lock washer, 5/18" ....................9 {includes gear, bearing cups,
12 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1 bearing cones, key) ccceveerveeennns
13 -~ BH131A1 Housing cover ......coevvcceeeeeenn 1 '
=27~

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WWA45SE, 3.266 To 1 Spur Gear Reduction Unit Assembly (Obsolete)
' USE WITH MODELS AA, AB, ABS, AK, AKS

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ' QTY | ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION QTy

1 PH280 Crankshaft oil seal ... 1 | 13 PE4 . Lock washer, 5/16" ...................9
2 BG195A Main housing and engine 14 BH131A Housing COVEr ...crcccnicinrnnineen. 1
: bearing plate ....cccecvvvveereeenennee.. 1 (15 MES1 Cuter bearing ...ooeiecvereeeeeceee. i
3 XK2 Plug, 1/4"... 3 | 16 WABS Take-off shaft ...cccevriiiiinn
4 QD596 Cover to housmg gasket .......... 1117 PK76 . Drive gear retaining ring .......... 1
5 MESO Inner bearing ...cccccevceecvieen. 1 1 18 PL15 " No. 9 Woodruff key ..ooveeennne.. ]
6 GG99-1 Driven gear, 49 teeth : 19 GG128 Drive gear, 15 teeth

(obsolete) e 1 (0bSOIEtE) s 1
7 PL16 ~No. 11 Woodruff key ................. 17120 PH14D .. Washer, 5/16" I.D. x
8  PLI02 Key, 1/4" squarex : : - 19/32* O.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4

158" 1ONY e 121 XK21 . Reducer bushing, :

9 XH41 Taper pin, no. 2 x 3/4" long ...... 2 ' ) 1/4" to 1/8" pipe v 1
10 SD79 Oil instruction tag ....occeeveeneee. 1122 LO44 . Breather ..o, 1
11 XD16 Screw, — CA51-14 ‘Crankshaft assembly

5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 13 | {includes gear, bearing cups,
12 PH264 Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1 bearing cones, key) e 1

-28-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches -



WW45K, 5.5 To 1 Reduction Gear Unit Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PARTNO. ~ DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 PH280 Crankshatft oil seal ... 1 (13 BH131A - Housing cover ... 1
2 BG195A Main housing and engine 14 ME21 Outer bearing ... vevvnernvcnns 1
: " bearing plate .....ccccveiieeiciennieenn. 1 (15 WAS8 Take-off shaft .......................... 1
3 XK2 Plug, 1/4" . 3 | 18 PH333A Driven gear thrust washer ....... 1
4 MESG Inner bearing ..cccoeoveccveeeeeeee . 1 [ 17 XD17 Screw,
5 GG90-8 Driven spiral gear, 71 teeth ...... 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 2
6 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key ..., 1|18 QD596 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
7 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 19 PH14D ~ Washer, 5/16" 1.D. x
: 1-5/8" 10NG rrrieeeeeeeece e 1 19/32" Q.D. x 1/16" thick ...........4
8 - PAZ289 Pin, no.2 x 5/8" long ...c..cvnuenn 2 [20 LO44 C Breather ..o 1
9 sSD79 Qil instruction tag ......cccceecvvveeee. 1121 XK21 Reducer bushing,
10 XD16 Screw, 1/4" t0 1/8" PIPE covevr e 1
' 5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long .....11 | —  CAb1-65S1  Crankshaft assembly (includes
11 PE4 Lock washer, 5/168" ......coeeervnvveens ] bearings, gear, key) .......cceeien, 1
12 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
-29-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WWA4SL, 6 To 1 Reduction Gear Unit Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part nurmber
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. . DESCRIFTION aTy | ITEM PART NO. . - DESCRIPTION : Q7Y
| - PH280 Crankshaft oil seal ..., 1113 BH131A Housing COVET ....ccocivvvvrrnrvienns. 1
2 BG195A Main heousing and engine 14 MES1 _ Outer bearing .cccoreevveviieinieennens 1
bearing plate .....ccoeovveiieeeeees 1115  WASE8 Take-off shaft .. vereensnrnnsenes |
3 XKz Plug, 1/4"... - S B -1 PH333A Driven gear thrust washer ....... 1
4 ME9Q Inner beanng SR— I I XD17 Screw,
5 GG90-7 . Driven gear, 72 teeth ................ 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 2
B PL16 No. 11 Woodruffkey.......c........ 1 (18 QD596 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
7 PL1G2 Key, 1/4" square x 19 PH14D Washer, 5/16" |.D. x
: 1-5/8" IONG ...ovverevceernee e 1 19/32" Q.D. x 1/16" thick ......o.e. 4
8 PA289 . Pin, no. 2 x 5/8" long ...ccvevveerneee 2|20 LO44 Breather oo, 1
9 SD79 Qil instruction tag «eecceeeevrvreeeee. 1121 XK21 Reducer bushing,

10 XD16 Screw, 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPL cvveeeeerecerecerennn 1
: 5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 11 | — CA51-6451 Crankshaft assembly {includes
11 . PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ... veveeeenee 9 -bearings, gear and key} ............ 1

12 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
-30-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WWH5S8A Clutch Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS VE4, VF4 {Up to and including serial no. 3012339, replaced by WW61E thereafter)

The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION -~ QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy

1 PL140 Key, 5/16" square x 16 63PT557 Housing cover .. 1
1-1/8" 1oNg weeeeeeeeeeciceeveeee. 1 | 17 B3PT1800 Instruction plate .....cccveeeivnnnennn
2 WC288A - Clutch assembly, Rockford 18  63PT673 Cover gasket........cooveeeenececeneene 1
0. CLATABTAF oo 1119 63PTH81 Take-off shaft oil seal .....cecveen. 1
3 63PT582 Cap SCTEW eeerereeeeceerree e sneeeas 2 |20 63PT579 SCrOW Lo 4
4 63CL4701 Lock WASHEr woveeeevveeeeeesrerereeinnen B | 21 B3UPT532 - Shifting lever . ccireecceens 1
5 63PT533 KBY e e 2| 22  63PT352 SCrEW i ivicccmrmrireeere e ancnansanenen 1
—  63PT1707 Clutch yoke roll pin ..ooeeeeaiens 223 PES  Lock washer
6 63PT1704 Clutch yoke (replaces PT531)...1 (replaces 63PT353)....cccoieceeeeeee 1
7 ME36B Bearing, 24 B63PT1705 Yoke shaft........ccocvrvnirninnariein i
Rockford no. 63PT578.............. 1|25 63PTE83 Oil seal ..ccocveevemrreecerceeerereeenn 1
8 63PT536 Bearing retainer plate........ccvens 1|26  63PT539 Housing oo 1
g QD618 Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 | 27 63PT577 Pipe PlUg .o veeeiirrererec e 2
10 PC418 Stud {replaces PC242) ............. 4128 5D79 Oil instruction tag ......cccovveevnen, 1
11 PEG Lock washer, 7/16" ccoovvvcvvieeninn 4 | 29 63PT535 SNAP FNG wvvrvrerrvirrerrnrereeeree e 2
12 PD12 ‘Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .......ccceecune 4 | 30 63PT623 Clutch take-off shaft.........ccce.ces 1
13 L.O44 Breather ......occecevieeeceiiiceeeeee. 1| — BG210BS2 Main bearing plate assembly
14  63PT584 Plug ....... et eretese e rrrr e eae et e aa 1 {includes plate, oil seal,
15 63PT1832 SCrew e bearing CUp} ..ovceerrereeireeeneneee 1
-31-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



- WWG61E Clutch Take-Off Assembly

USE WITH MODELS VH4, VE4, VF4, W4-1770

" The part number.of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION . QTy
1 PL140 Key, 20 PH344A Take-off shaft oil seal,
’ 5/16" square x 1-1/8" long ........ 1 Victor no. 60534 ...l 1
2 WC288A Clutch assembly, Rockford 21 PH30A Washer, 1/4" ... 4
Drilling Model 5-1/2 L.O.C. 22 XD8 Screw,
na. CLAT467AF .......ccov e, 1 1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long...... 4
3 VB64A Clutch YOKe «..oceeeeeeeeeecceeee, 1123 VB55-1 Shifting [6Ver ..ceeeeeee e 1
4 PA341 Roll pin, 1/4" x 1-1/8" long ........ 2| 24 XD30 Screw,
5 ME36B " Bearing, N.D. no. 7208 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 1
" (replaces ME3BA} ..ccciviiivinnnns 1|26 WAB1T Yoke Shaft eevveeveererreisn s i 1
6 BG225A Bearing retainer plate................1 | 26 PH234A: ‘Yoke shaft oil seal,
7 QD618 Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1 .Trotsel no. BR124484 ................ 1
8 PC392 - 5 (1T 4 |27 BG234 HOUSING wreeeereerrcsnrernanrsesiresnan 1
9 PE6 Lock washer, 7/18" ....coooevvevenn.. 4 |28 . XK1 Pipe plug, 1/8" .o eeeeeeeeee 2
10 -PD12 Nut, 7/16*-20 thread .................. 4 129 . XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" ....ccorvevrviniiinens 1
11 LO44A Breather (replaces LO44}.......... 1130 SD79 Qil INStruction tag weveevecerecnnens 1
12 XK77A " Street ell, 1/8" x 45° 3 PK148 Snap ring, beginning with
(replaces XK77) viceeereeeeeeee. 1 engine serial no. 3205301 ........2
13 SA58 Welch plug, 1-3/8" ......... reeermeeinn 1| — PK136 Snap ring, engines to and
14 XA34 Screw, ) including serial no. 3205300 ....2
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 | 32. 'WA96B Clutch take-off shaft................. 1
15 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" e 4 | — BG210C152 Main bearing plate assembly
16 BH158 Housing COVEr ... S 1 {includes plate, oil seal, .
17 - SD125A Instruction plate bearing cup} ....cceeen e 1
(replaces SDI32) ..ovivvnvevernars 1 | —  CA71A2381 Crankshaft assembly
18 XA1086B Drive screw (replaces XA64}...2 {includes crankshaft,
19 QDe52 Cover gasket e iveecveccvccerenenas 1 gear, bearings, key} ... 1
-32-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW61K Clutch Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AGND

<
The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. “DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 PL140 Key, ' 18 PH344A Take-off shaft ¢il seal ...
' 5/16" square x 1-1/8" long .......1 | 19  PH30A Washer, 1/4" ..o
2 WC288A Clutch assembly, Rockford 20 Xbs _ Screw,

Drilling Model 5-1/2 L.O.C. " 1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long.......

no. CLAT467AF ... | 21 VB55-1 Shifting lever ...
3 VBB4A Clutch YOKE .o 1122 XD30 Screw,
4 PA341 Roll pin, 1/4" x 1-1/8" Iong ........ 2 . '3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" Iong ......
5 ME36B Bearing .. v 1 [ 23 WABT Yoke shaft ......ooeeievecs e,
6 BG225A Bearing retalner plate eeeeenaeaees 1|24 PH234A Yoke shaft cil seal .........icccenann.
7 QD546 _ Bearing plate cork seal ............1 | 26 BG234-2 HOUSING oot e eereenas
8 PC392 Studs.. - e 4 | 26 XK1 Pipe plug, 1/8" .ccoiievcninicinns
g PES Lock Washer 7/1 6“ e | 27T XK2 “Pipe plug, 1/4" .
10 PD1i2 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .................. 4 | 28 SD79 Qil instruction tag ..oveeeeevveennnnen.
11 LO44A Breather assembly ..oovcvveeen | 29 PK148 Snap ring .. e
12 SA5LS C Plug, 1-3/8" s 1130 WAS6B Clutch take-off shaft...._ ..............
13 XA34 Screw, ~" BG105E352  Main bearing plate assembly

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 (includes plate, oil seal,
14 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ..................... 4 ' : bearing cup) ...
15  BH158 Housing cover.....cccoocvivvecee 1 | — CA73-4951  Crankshaft assembly
16 SD125A Instruction plate ...eeeccveveeenn 1 (includes crankshaft,
17 Qbes2 Cover gaskel....ccveeevvvivvseenennnns 1 gear, bearings, key) ..cveeeenneen.

-33-

‘Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW61P Clutch Take-Off As_sem'bly

USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235

a "p""-oi
—
—p

. 00 .
18
. 21 S
. : 22
Assembly part nurnber =
on oil instruction tag. ~--— 23

Standard location of shifter lever
on opposite (right hand) side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 WC288A Clutch assembly, Rockford 18 PH344A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1

Drilling Mode! 5-1/2 L.O.C. 18 PH30A Washer, 1/4" ..o 4

no. CLAT467AF .........ccooeeeeemeenn, 1 (20 XD8 _ Screw,
2 PA341 Roll pin, 1/4" x 1-1/8" long......... 2 1/47-20 thread x 1-1/4" long....... 4
3 VBE4A Clutch yoke .eeeeceeereciscesnnennn 1 | 21 WAB1 © Yoke shaft . eicceecceee e, 1
4 "PK148 BT F-ToX 1111 T T 2 | 22 VB55-1 Shifting lever .....ccoeevveccvecennnnn 1
5 WAS6B Clutch take-off shaft.........ccoeuee. 1|23 XD30 Screw,
6 BG225A Bearing retainer plate ............... 1 ' 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 1
7 QD618 Housing and adapter 24 PH234A Yoke shaft oil seal .......cccceeee...... ]
' FNg gaskel .cwreeeeererececreeeeeee s 2|25 BG234 HOUSING .o 1
8 PC639 STUAS ceeerverereeee oot 4|26 XK1 [ [FTo P - O 2
9 PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" .ooooeieeeeeeeee. 4 | 27 XK2 Plug, 1/4" e enennenns 1
10 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .................4 | 28  8D79 Oil instruction tag .o 1
11 LO44A Breather assembly.......coouu...... 1129 BG361  Adapter ring .....oveermeeenenns 1
12 SAB8 . Plug, 1T-3/8.ceeecceesseirecsennn 1 | 300 7 XD116 Screw,
13 QD652 Cover gasket s 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" long ... 8
14  XA34 " Screw, 31 UC205-5 Drive shaft .......coceeeevreereecereencas 1
. 1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 |32 PL140 Key,
15  PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ......ccccerveerenee 41 : ~ 5/16" square x 1-1/8" long ........ 1
16  SD125A INStruction plate ...oeeeeevvevercne. 133 ME36B Bearing, N.D. no. 7508............. i
17 BH158 Housing cover .....vvevvcecnna. 1 ' '

-34-

Wisconsin Reduction Cluiches



WW&62A Reduction Gear Assembly

The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

‘Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.
1 XDz23

2 PES

3 QD618
4 5D79

5 XK77A
6 LO44

7 XK4

8 PL140

9 ME189
10 WABTA
1 PL17

12 PK82

13 WC288A
14 VB64A
15 PA341
16 HF392A
17 BG216
18 WAB1D
19 ME119
20 HF372
21 VBB5-1
22 XD30
23 PH234A
24 QD592
25 BH127B
26 SD125A
27 PH30

28 XA34
29 XKz

30 XD7

31 QD544

32

XD15

WW62A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 35}

DESCRIPTION aTy
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/8" long..... 11
Lock washer, 3/8" ......ccoevee..... 11
Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1
Qil instruction tag .....ovevvevveeenn, 1
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 45° ......... 1
Breather agsembly ......oouveeeeee.. 1
Flug, 1/2" pipe thread ...... reeeeene 5
Key, 5/16" square x '
T-1/8" 10NG crveieeceeervcee e 1
Pilot bearing ...... e 1
Clutch drive shaft........ccon........ 1
No. 13 Woodruff key................. 1
Retaining ring......cceeeeevevsnennen. 1
Clutch assembly ....ocovveevveeenen, 1
Clutch shifter yoke ....cccovnen..... 1
Roll pin,

1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long.......2
Spacer, 3/16" thick ...cccvvvvvenn... 1

" Clutch bearing plate ................. 1
Clutch shifter shaft........coove.ne. 1

. Clutch shaft bearing ......oo....... 1

* Bearing Spacer ..., 1
Clutch shifter lever................... 1
Screw.

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 1
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1

. Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
Inspection opening cover......... 1

-Instruction plate ...........cooeveeeee. 1

~Washer, 1/4" |.D. x L
116" thick oveeceenceeecereein. 9
Screw, :

- 1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 6
Plug, 1/4" pipe thread ...............2
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ............3

Quter bearing retainer

plate gasket .......ooeecieenrnn, 8-12
- Screw,

" 5/16"-18thread x 3/4” long ....... 4

ITEM PART NO.
33 PE4

34 BG150

35  PH202

36  SA58

37  BH143B
38  XK6

39  PA279

—  ME76

40  ME76-1

41 ME76-2
42 XEa4 -

43  HF265A
44  WAB5EH
45  PL24

6  ME77

47  ME77-2
48  MET77-1
49 QD856

50  QD543A
51 PD12

52 PEG

53  PC419

54  XC68
55 . BG151

— - BG210C152
— . CA71A23S1
—  CAB5-181
—  CABB5-2351

-36-

-~ Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

~. DESCRIPTION QTyYy
Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 4
Outer bearing retainer plate-.... 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Expansion plug, 1-3/8".............. 1

Housing cover..................
Plug, 1/2" pipe thread
Cover to housing dowel pin .....2
Quter bearing assembly

{includes 40 and 41)................. 1
Cup {(not sold separately) ......... 1
Cone (not sold separately} ....... T
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Take-off shaft spacer ........o..e... 1
Take-off shaft ..........cccoccoveeren, 1
No. 29 Woodruff key....co........ 1
Inner bearing assembly
{includes 48 and 49} .........o........ 1
Cone (not sold separately} ....... 1
Cup {not sold separately} ......... 1
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket .......cceeveivvcenvcnnen. 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .................. 4
Lock washer, 7/16" ........ceuuei.e... 4
Housing to crankcase stud ....... 4
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
inner bearing retainer plate .....1
Main bearing plate assembly,
W41770 (includes CA89CS1).... 1
Crankshaft assembly, VH4D ..... 1
Crankshaft assembly, VE4D,
VF4D, WwW62-etc., to and
including engine serial

NO, 653269 ... e 1
Crankshaft assembly, VE4D,
VF4D, WWeE2A-etc., units
beginning with serial

No. 653270 oo 1




WW62A Redui:tion Gear Assembly

USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 35}

Dotermine position of take-off .
shaft when viewing from flywheel Assembly | Reduction Ro':;lon Ref. No. 56 Ref. No. 57 Ref. No. 58 Aet. No. 59
end of engine. (Yiew facing take- Number Ratio Toke-off Shaft Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing
off end are shown.) N Part No. Part No. Part ‘Ne. Part No,.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
6 o'clock position
WW 62 A 2.07 to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 1146 GG 67-1 | e BG215B
WWE2AY 3.00t01 | Crr, _Engine-Wise GG 117 GG77-1 BG2158
5 E WWe2 A2 3.84 to 1 Ctr, Engine-wise GG118 GG69-1 | ceereen BG 215B
WW 62A3 2.00 to 1 | Engine-Wise GG113 GG 71 Glg BG 2158
WW 62 A4 2.67 ta 1 Engine-Wise GG 114 GG 71 GJ9g BG2158
WWa2A5 3.79 to 1 | Engine-Wise GG11s GG 73 GJ10 BG21s8
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
os viewed from flywheel end i :
CWWE2AG 2.07to 1 Cir. Engine-Wise GG 116 GG67-1 | s ‘BG215B1
WW6E2A7 3.00 to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise |. GG 117 GG77-1 | e BG215B1
WW a2 Ag 3.84 to ] Ctr. Engine-Wise GG118 GG 491 -BG215B1
CWWE2A9 1 2.00to] | Engine-Wise GG113 GG 71 . Gle BG 21581
WWE2A10 ] 2.67t01 | EngineWise GG 114 GG 71 GJ¢ 8G215B1
WWs2A11 3.79tc 1 Engine-Wise GG11s GG 73 GJ10 BG 21581
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE
os viewed from flywheel end
WW&2A12 | 207t 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG116 GG67-1 BG2i5B2
WW_62A 13 3.00ta v | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG117 GG77-1 BG 21582
WW 62 A4 3.84 to 1 | Ctr. EngineWise GG118 GG 69-1 BG215B2
O WW &2 A15 2.00 to 1 {Engine-Wise GG113 GG 71 BG215B2
WW 62A16 2.67 10 1 Engine-Wise GG114 GG 7 BG215B2
n WW62A17 | 3.79 101 | Engine-Wise GG1s GG73 BG215B2
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON TOP
12 o*clock position
WWE2A18 | 2.07t0 1 | Cir. Engine-Wise GG11é GG67-1 PRS- BG21583
WWE2A19 | 3.00te1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG117 GG77-1 BG215B3
WW 62 A 20 3.84to 1 Ctr, Engine-Wise GG1e GG 69-1 BG215B 3
WW 42 A0 2.00to 1 | Engine-Wise GG 113 GG7N Gig BG215B3
WW 62422 | 267101 | Engine-Wise GG 114 GG 7 Glg BG21583
WWE2A23 | 3.79 ta 1 | Engine-Wise GG 115 GG73 GJ1o 8G 21583

-37-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW62A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D

Part Number Net Wt  Part Number et Wt Part Number Net Wt
" Lb I 0z _ o | oz Lb |01
[T 77 1R 19 8 t PL140 Square key, WWE2A9 ... 86|
BG215-T . crrn e 19 8 5/16" x 1-1/8" long ....cecoveenne 1 WW6E2A10 ... 85
BG215-2 ..o emarisnins 19 | 8 | Tt WAB7 Drive shaft ..o 2 |s WWG2A11 ... 87
BG215-3 . 19 8 t WABSBT7A Drive shaft............. 2 8 WWE2A12 ... 89
BH143 e nenn e 20 ' WWB2A13 ... 89| 8
GGB7-1 (62 teeth) wvereeerssvecons 8 | 11 | Complete clutch reduction WWE2A14 ... 89
GGBTA (65 teeth) cvrereeerrreenns 9 gear assemblies for WWB2A15 86
GGB9-1 {73 teeth) .. .] 10| 18 | engines beginning with serial WW62A16 85
GG71 {40 teeth) ..uicvvreeeieienne 5 4 no. 6563270 (with ball bearing WW6G2A17 ... 87
GG73 (53 teeth) oo 7 110 | piloth. For engines to and in- WW62A18 89
GG77-1 (69 teeth) . .| 10 4 cluding serial no. 6563269, WWe62A19 8ol 8
GG113 (20 teeth) ..ococoeveeereeeeee 1114 | wWwe2-etc. units {with needle WWE2A20 .... 89
GG114 (15 teeth) ..oeveerereereenns 14 | bearing pilot} were used. WW82A21 .... 86
GG115 (14 teeth) .. 11 These are replaced by corres- WWE2A22 ... -85
GG116 (30 teeth) .. 2|10 ponding WW62A-etc. assem- WWEB2A23 ... 87
GGT17 (23 teeth) ... 2 1 blies by cutting off 19/32" WWE2A24 ... 89
GG118 {19 teeth) ...... 1112 from end of engine crank- WW62A25 89
GG131 (28 teeth) ...... 3 shaft for clearance of the WWE2A26 ..ooooeecevrniercaen e enmeans 89
GJ8 (27" long) ........... 1113 hall bearing pilot. WWBE2A2T ..eriiennnnsne s 89
. GJ9(26" long) ....... 1112 : .
GJ10 (30" 10NG) voevererrereseresirienas 2 WWB2A .o 89 t For engines beginning with
t ME15B Ball (pitot) bearing ' WW62A1 89| 8 serial no. 653270,
(furnished by Rockford WWBE2A2 ... 89 :
with clutch, Rockford WWB6B2A3 ... 86 11 For engines to and inc¢luding
NO. CLEB1B} wovvrcverrrnsmnsrrernsnnns 8 WW62A4 ... 85 serial no. 65369.
1t ME115 Needie {pilot) 87
bearing .....ccocvenninienand renrenes 3 89
11 PL103 Square key, 891 8
B/16" X 1-5/8" loNg .cuvveemrecens 1. 89

-38-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW62H Reduction Gear Assembly

-39-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches ———



ITEM PART NO.

1

21

22
23
24

25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37

UC205-5
PL140

QD618

BG361
XB1186

HF392A
PA341

VBB4A
WC288A
PK82
WAB7
ME189
XK4
LO44
XK77A
PD12
SD79
PC639
PE5
XD28

XC68

PEG
BG151
QD543A

QD856
ME77

ME77-1
ME77-2
PL17
PL24
WAB5H
HF265A
BG216
HF372
ME119
PA279

WAGB1D

WW62H Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 {see pg. 39)

DESCRIPTION oTY
Drive shaft ......cccoeeeeevcecccnnn 1 | 38
Key, 39
6/16" square x 1-1/8" long ....... 1
Housing and adapter | 40
FiNG gasket oo.oeevrveeece v, 247
Clutch housing adapter ring ....T | 42
Screw, 43
5/16°-18 thread x 1-1/4" long ....8 | 44
Spacer, 3/16" thick .....cooceemnnn.. 1
Roll pin, | 45
1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long ....... 2| 46
Shifter yoke ..ccovveeeeecie 1
Clutch assembly ...cccooorvvivenennn, 1| 47
Retaining Hng ........ooveeeecvevenen 1 |
Drive shaft ....coovcomvvvverceenn 1 {48
Pilot bearing ..ccccvvvivvvciivieen 1
Plug, 1/2* pipe weeevvreeeeinnn 6| 49
Breather .....coovviiiccecis 1| 50
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 45° .......... 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread. .................. 4 | 51
Oil instruction tag ...c.ccocvvveeeenn 1
Housing to crankecase stud....... 4 | 62
Lock washer, 3/8" .....cccov..... 11 | 53
Screw, ha
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/8" long ... 11 | —
Screw, 55
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Lock washer, 7/16" ......c.eovune... 4 | 56
Inner retaining bearing plate ...1 | —
-Inner bearing retainer _
plate gasket ....cccccorvrueenns ravenie 1| 57
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1.| b8*
fnner bearing assembly
(includes 27 and 28)................... 1
Cup {not sold separately} ......... 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
No. 13 Woodruff key ........ R 1
No. 29 Woodruff key.....e..o.... 1
Take-off shaft .....cvveeeeeecienn 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1

~ Clutch bearing piate ................ 1
Bali bearing spacer .............._.... 1
Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1
Cover to housing dowel pin.....2
Shifter shaft.....occovveeeccnnen. 1

-40-

ITEM PART NO.

VB55-1
XD30o

PH234A
QD592
BH127B
SD125A
XA34

XKz
PH30

XD7
BG150

PE4
XD15

QD544

PH202
ME76-1
SABS
BAA104
BH143B

XKs6
ME76

ME76-2

" XE44

DESCRIPTION QTY
Shifter lever ..vecveeeeeeecerenn, 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2° long ...... 1
Shifter lever shaft cil seal ........ 1
‘Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
-Inspection opening cover......... 1
Instruction plate .....coocoveeevennn... 1
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long .........6
Plug, 1/4" pIpe ..o 2
Washer,

1/4" 1.D. x 1/16" thick ................. 9
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ... 3
Outer retaining bearing

PlAate ..o 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 4
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Quter bearing retainer

plate gasket .ccveeeeieeeceivneences 8-12
Take-off shaft oil seal .....u........ 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Expansion plug, 1-3/8".............. 1
Crankcase assembly .......ccco.c.... 1
Reduction gear

housiNg COVEr .....ccvvreeeereenes 1
Plug, 1/2" pipe .overeemeervereeeene. 1
Outer bearing assembiy
(includes 53 and 57)........uueeen 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long........ 1

Torque specifications:

PD12
XA34
XB118
XCeés
XD7
XD15
xXbz28
XD30

-Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

47 ft. Ibs.
6 ft. ths.

24 ft. Ibs.
18 ft. Ibs.
9 ft, Ibs.

18 fi. lbs.
31 ft. Ibs.
31 ft. Ibs.




WW62H Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 {see pg. 39)

{90 Ibs.)

Position of drive shaft viewing Assembly Reduction Hota;ion Ref. No. 59 | Ref. No. 60 Ref. No. 61 | Ref. No. 62
from flywheel end of engine. Part Number Ratio Driv:Shaﬂ Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing
Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
DRIVE SHAFT § . .
BELOW WWE2HS 3.79to 1 Engine-wise GG116 GG73 GJ10 BG215B
{1 [} (8 Ibs.) (2 Ibs.} {20 Ibs.)

DRIVE SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.

DRIVE SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.

DRIVE SHAFT
AT TOP

-41-

— Wisconsin.Reduction Clutches




WW64, WW64D Reduction Gear Assemblies

The reduction gear assembly part number

is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Net Weight
Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft Lb Oz
:: e ——
WW8AE (replaces WW64R 4101 Counter engine-wise 25
WW64 {ohsolete) dto1 Counter engine-wise 25
WW&64D1 (obsolete} 2.076t0 1 Counter engine-wise 25
WW64-1 {obsolete) 2.076t0 1 Counter engine-wise 25
WWe64D2 (obsolete) 3.4t01 Engine-wise (chain drive) 24
WW64-2 (obsolete) 4101 Engine-wise (chain drive} 24

-42-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.
1 XK2
QD623A
— QD623
3 ME92
-4 GG1221
5  GG119-3
— . GG122-3
B.  PH333D
GG120-2
—  GG121-2
8 PL50
9 PLB8
10  ME93
11 SD79
12 - XD17
13 PH14
14 PH265
15  PA289

WW64, WW64D Reduction Gear Assemblies

USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH (see pg. 42)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Pipe plug, 1/4" square...............4 | 16 BH144A
‘Cover to housing gasket,
WWea4D, WW64D1, — BH144
WWEBAD2 ..., 1 .
Cover to housing gasket, 17 XIg
WWe4, WW64-1, WWe4-2........ 1 '
inner needle bearing, 18 WABS
Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1119 PD221
Driven sprocket, 34 teeth,
WWeé4D2, WW6E4-2 ...............1 | 20 PL16
Driven gear, 64 teeth, WW864D, 21 GJ15
WWE6E4 (replaces GG119-1}...... 1
Driven gear, 54 teeth, S 22 GG123
WW84D1, WW6E4-1 ..o 1 | :
Thrust washer, .022" thick, 23 xXb27
Driver gear, 16 teeth, WW64D, 24 PES
WW64 (replaces GG1201) ........ 1| 25 BG218A
Driver gear, 26 teeth,
WW64D1, WW64-1 ................... 1
No. 16 Woodruff key......ue....... 1 — BG218
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1
Outer needle bearing, 26 XK21
Torrington no. B2420X ............. 1T |~
Qil instruction tag ..cccvvvecveeveennn. 1127 XK7TA
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8128 LO44
Washer, 5/16" (replaces PE4) ...8 | — CA48663S1
Qil seal, Victor no. 60320.......... 2
Taper pin,
3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........2

-43-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION Q1Y
Cover, WW64D, WW64D1,
WWEBADZ ..o cnersecsiane s 1
Cover, WW64, WW64-1,
WWEBA-2 .iireesssssrasanensanas 1
Cotter pin, 3/32" diameter x

1" long (replaces XI25) ............. 1
Take-off shaft ..eveeivervirerenne 1
Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread
{replaces PD62-2, X9} .............. 1
No. 11 Woodruff key ..c.cceeeaaee. 1
Chain, 1/2" pitch, 40 pitches
long, WW64D2, WW64-2 .......... 1
Driver sprocket, 10 teeth,
WW64D2, WWB4-2 ... 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ........eu.. 4
Lock washer, 3/8" ....ccccovviceiennns 4
Main housing, WW64D,
WW8E4D1, WW6E4D2

{obsolete) v e, 1

Main housing, WW64,
WwWe64-1, WW6E4-2 (obsolete) ... 1
Reducer bushing,

1/4" 10 1/8" PIPe e, 1
Street ell, 1/8" x 45°

(replaces XK77} ..cccvvvvrvivvcceeennns 1
Breather ......covvcvvicivinriiiincceces 1

Crankshaft assembly {in-
cludes crankshaft, bearings, .
gear, key) (obsolete) .......cceeuen. 1




WW&64D3, 6 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly (Obsolete)
- USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTyY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ~ o Qary

1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square.............. 6 | 14 GG136-2 Driven gear, 79 teeth
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1 {obsolete)......coiiciicrcininienn 1
3 ME92 Inner needle bearing, 15 XDP27 Screw,

Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
4 PLSO No. 16 Woodruff key......cceeeene. 1|16 PEb Lock washer, 3/8" ....ccceevcrvinnnn 4
5 PL88 Key. 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1117 BG218A1 Housing and engine bearing
6 ME93 Outer needle bearing, plate (obsolete) ....cccccoevvniirnnen 1

Torrington no. B2420X .............1 | 18  PH378 Crankshaft oil seal, Chicago
7 SD79 Cil instruction fag -..ccveevveveeenne 1 Rawhide no. 237G110...ccuoe..e. 1
8 XD17 Screw, 19 XK21 Reducer bushing,

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPE cccvvvvrrevreerniiinnd 1
9 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ....................8 | 20 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45°
10 PH265 Take-off shaft oil seal, (replaces XK77} ...covovvereveccncnnae 1

Victor no. 60320 ....ocvveverreevrevnen 1|21 LO44 Breather assembly .....cocecvenne. 1
11 PA289 Taper pin, — CA48C11751 Crankshaft assembly

3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2 {includes crankshaft, gear,
12 BH144A COVET it 1 bearings, key} .oreccveerrneeeeeerinnn 1
13 WA89 Take-off shaft ....ocovivvvevrenceen, 1

-44-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW84B (Obsolete), WW64E Reduction Gear Assemblies

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

10

Net Weight
Assembiy Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft Lb | Oz
| —
WWH86AE {replaces WW64R) 4dto1 Counter engine-wise 25
WWE4B (replaces WW64R) 4101 Counter engine-wise 25
WWE64E1 (replaces WW64T2) 2076101 Counter engine-wise 25
WWE4B1 (replaces WW64T2) 2.07610 1 Counter engine-wise 25
WWGE4E2 {replaces WW64U2) 34to1 Engine-wise {chain drive) 24
WW64B2 (replaces WW64U2) 34t01 Engine-wise {(chain drive) 24

-45-

‘Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW64B (Obsolete), WW64E Reduction Geér Assembilies
USE WITH MODEL AENL (see pg. 45)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary

1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square ....ccce.... 4 | 16 BH144A Cover, WW&4E, WWGE4E1,
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket, WWBAEZ . e 1
WW64E, WWB4E1, WW6E4E2 .1 | — BH144 Cover, WW64B, WW64B1,
e QD623 Cover to housing gasket, ' WWB4B2 {obsolete) .................. 1
Wwe4B, WWe4B1, WWe64B2...1 | 17 WAGB9 Take-off shaft ...l 1
3 ME92 inner needle bearing, 18 PD221 Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread
Torrington no. B1816X ............ 1 -+ ({replaces PD82-2, XI19}) ............. 1
4 GG122-1 Driven sprocket, 34 teeth, . 19 PL16 " No. 11 Woodruff key......oceeeeenens 1
WW64E2, WWE4B2................... 1 [ 20 GJ15 L Chain, 1/2" pitch, 40 pitches
5 GG119-3 Driven gear, 64 teeth, WW84E, ; long, WW64E2, WWe84B2 ... 1
' WW64B (repiaces GG119-1}.....T | 21 GG123 Driver sprocket, 10 teeth,
— GG122-3 Driven gear, 54 teeth, WW6E4E2, WWB4B2................... 1
WW6e4E1T, WW64B1.................1 | 22 Xb27 Screw,
6 PH333D . Thrust washer, .022" thick, 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ....c....... 4
: WWEEE ... 1|23 PEb Lock washer, 3/8" ..., 4
7 - GG120-2 Driver gear, 16 teeth, WWG64E, 24 BGZ44A Main housing, WW864E,
’ WW864B (replaces GG120-1}.....1 _ ' WWE4E1, WWB4E2 ..........c..ccc... 1
— GG121-2 Driver gear, 26 tgeth, — BG244 Main housing, WW&4B,
’ WWE4E1, WW6B4B1 ...l 1 _ WW64B1, WW64B2
8 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key ..o 1 B {obsolete) ......... PR 1
9 PLE8 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long .......1 | 26 XK21 ' Reducer bushing,
10 ME93 Outer needle bearing, : 1/4" 10 1/8" DIPE vovvvrerrsrereararenenes 1
L Torrington no. B2420X ............. 11|26 XK77A =~ Streetell, 1/8" x 45° ......ccoueen, 1
11 SD79 Oil instruction tag ... evverene 1|27 LO4s . Breather ......erreeessanes |1
12 XD17 Screw, — CA48D2S1 Crankshaft assembly
_ 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8 {includes crankshaft,
13 PH14 Washer, 5/16" (replaces PE4) ...8 bearings, gear, key) .c.ccceeeeei 1
14 PH265 Oil seal, Victor no. 60320.......... 2 '
15 PA289 Taper pin,

3/16" diameter x 5/8” long ........ 2

-46-

—— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WWA64ES6, 6.059 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly {(Replaced By WW64V)
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Assembly no. WW64V2 is used if output shaft is below teft hand side.
Assembly no. WW64V3 is used if output shaft is above left hand side.
Assembly no. WW64V 4 is used if output shaft is above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square..............2 | 13 BH144A COVEN ctrieersnininis s 1
— PF51 Pipe plug, 1/4" slotted.......ouvee. 4 | 14 WAB9 Take-off shaft ...cccocceviiiinvierienns 1
2 QD&23A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1|18 GG136-b Driven gear, 103 teeth ............. 1
3 ME92 inner needle bearing, 16 XD27 Screw,
Torrington no. B1816X ............ 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long .....e..... 4
4 PH333E Thrust washer, .005" thick 17 PEb Lock washer, 3/8" oo 4
{replaces PH333A) ...ccoviereennnnn 2 | 18 BG244A1 Housing and engine

5 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key ........ccceee.e 1 bearing plate .....ccccerneenirennns 1
6 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 119 PH374 Crankshaft oil seal,
7. ME93 - Quter needle bearing, _ ~  National no. 50129 ......coevereeeennee 1
' . Torrington no. B2420X ... 11| 20 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ..........cocoo. 1
8 sSD79 Oil instruction tag .......ccovereieenie 1| 21 XK21 Reducer bushing, .
9  XD17 . Screw, . . 14" 10 1/8" PIPE e eseeeviienn
S 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8|22 LO44 Breather assembly ......ccoeevceeenee 1
10  PH14 Washer, 516" ...c.coeoeeeenne S 8 | —  CA48D112S1 Crankshaft assembly '
11 PH265 Take-off shaft oil seal, {includes crankshaft,

: Victor no. 60320 ....ovceeviveverneens 1 bearings, gear, key} ........cceeen 1
12 PA289 Taper pin,

e 3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2

‘Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



 WW64P, WW64P1, WW64P2, WW64P6 Reduction Gear Assemblies

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

oo Net Weight
Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation of Take-off Shaft - Lb Oz
e ————n |
WWE4P 4101 Counter engine-wise 23
WWE64P1 2.076t0 1 Counter engine-wise 23
Wweg4p2 34t0 1 Engine-wise (chain drive) 22
WW64P6 6to1 Counter engine-wise 23
-48-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.
1 GG119-3
—  GG122-3
—  GGI365
2 PH333D
~— PH333E
3. GG120-2
—  GG121-2
4 GG1221
5  PL50

6  PLSS

7 MES3

8  sD79

9  XD17

10 PH14

11 PH265

—  PH529
12~ PA289
13 BH144AS2
—  BH144A$1

WWe64P, WW64P1, WW6E4P2, WW64P6 Reduction Gear Assemblies

USE WITH MODELS $10D, S$12D, $14D (Beginning with serial number 4265613), WW64N, WW64N1,
WW864N2, WW64N6 {Obsolete) {Used on engines previous to serial no. 4265613) (see pg. 48)

DESCRIPTION QTy
Driven gear, 64 teeth,

VWWBAP ... 1
Driven gear, 54 teeth,

WWB4P1 . vrereersnresnensnnnenens |
Driven gear 103 teeth

WWB4PE ..., 1
Thrust washer, .022" thick,
WWEAP ..o 1
Thrust washer, .005" thick,
WWEBAPE ...t 2
Driver gear, 16 teeth, .
WWE4P .. verrrreerneeneeneenesens |
Driver gear 26 teeth

WWe4P1T ., vevvenee 1
Driven sprocket 34 teeth
WWGE4P2 .. ceereeeeressacnrnnnnnes |
No. 16 Woodruff key ................. 1

“Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1
Outer needle bearing................ 1
Oil instruction 1ag ..eeceeieciceeen. 1
Screw, '

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8
Washer, 5/16" .......ccoociveeee v 8
GCil seal, WW864P, WW64P1,
WW84P2, WWE4APG ................... 1
Oil seal, WW6E4N, WW6E4N1,
WWE4N2, WWBANS
(obsolete) ... eeeeeevii e 1
Taper pin, ' '
3/16" diameter x 5/8" Iong ........ 2
Cover assembly, WW64P,
WW6E4P1, WW64P2,

- WW64P6. (includes 7, 11).......... 1
Cover assembly, WW64N,
WW84N1, WW6E4N2, WWE4ANG
{obsolete) (includes item 7;

includes PHB29) ............iccoveeveee 1

ITEM PART NO.
14 WA89

—  WAI130
15  PD221

16 GJ15

17 PLi6

18 - GG123

19  XD29

20 PE5:

21 BG340S1
22 XK2

23 QD827

24  PF51

26  XK77A

26 LO44

27 XK21

28  QD623A
29  ME92

—  BD113C3S2
—  CA80-251
—  CAB0-112%1

-49-

Wisconsin -Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION Q1Y
Take-off shaft, WW64P,
WWB6E4P1, WW6E4P2,

WWBAPE ..., 1
Take-off shaft, WW64N,

WWBAN T, WWE4AN2,

WWE4N6 {obsolete)................. 1
Locknut, 3/4"-16 thread............. 1
Chain, 1/2" pitch, 40 pitches
long, WWBAP2 .......ccocuvveeenee. 1
No. 11 Woodruff key ........eee. 1
Driver sprocket, 10 teeth
WWEBAP2 ...t 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long ...... 4
Lockwasher, 3/8" ....cccvvvvrevvnnnn 4
Main housing assembly
{includes item 29) .....ccocevereneene. 1
Pipe plug; 1/4" square............... 2
Housing to gear cover

gaSKet eveerrer e e 1
Pipe plug, 1/4" slotted................ 4
Street ell; 1/8" x 45° ....coeeeverune 1
Breather ......ueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 1
Reducer bushing,

1/4" to 1/8" pipe .. wemrrvnseens b
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
inner needle bearing ................ 1
Gear cover assembly .......cc...... 1

Crankshaft assembly,
WWGE4P, WWB4P1, WWEB4P2 ... 1
Crankshaft assembly,




WWS64R, 4 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QaTy

1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square................ 4|15 PLI6 - No. 11 Woodruff key ................ T
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1|16  WAB9 Take-off shaft ......cooeeivverecneen. 1
3 ME®Q2 Inner needle bearing ................ 117 GG119-3 Driven gear, 64 teeth ................ 1
4 PH333D Thrust washer, .002" thick....... 1| 18 GG120-2 Driver gear, 16 teeth .......cccevucu. 1
5 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key ........c..uu.. 1119 XD27 . Screw,
6 PL8S Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
7 MES3 Quter needle bearing....coiveenene 120 PES Lock washer, 3/8" .......ccccccerennunn. 4
8 SD79 Oil instruction tag ...........c......... 1|21 BG244A Housing and engine
9 XD17 Screw, bearing plate ....ccciiiiieeneecveenen 1
. 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8 | 22 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ...cccecevvvnens 1

10  PH14 Washer, 516" ......coovveierereereene 8 |23 XK21 Reducer bushing,
11 PH265 Take-off and crankshaft 1/4" 10 1/8" Pipe v 1

O SRA! e ee e 2 | 24 LO44 Breather assembly ...l 1
12 PA289 Taper pin, —  CA48D2s1 Crankshaft assembly

3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2 {includes crankshaft,
13 BH144A COVEr v 1 bearings, gear, key} ... 1
14 PD221 Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread ............ 1 '

-50-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW64T, 2.076 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Take-off shaft can be mounted to the left or right, above or below the crankshaft centerline at a 45° angle.
Assembly no. WW54T1 is used below right hand side.

Assembly no. WW64T2 is used below left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64T2 is used above left hand side.

Assembly no. WWB4T4 is used above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO.

1
2

=2 OO0~~~ W

[=2

11

13

LO44
XK21

XK2
QD623A
ME92
PL50

MES3
SD79

XD17

PH14
PH265
PA289

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
Breather assembly ......cccvuveeeei 1 | 14 BH144A COVEN .o e 1
Reducer bushing, 1/4" to 15 PpR221 Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread............ 1
1/8" pipe .ccccccrvivrrvrvssseeneeeen 1 | 16 PL16 No. 11 Wodruff key ....cccovnvneee. 1
Pipe plug, 1/4" .. 4 17 WAS9 Take-off shaft ..oeeeveeeeen, 1
Gasket ccovvivccivniiceeeeeeeeen 1 1 18 GG122-3 Driven gear, 54 teeth ................ 1
Inner needle bearing ................ 1119 GG121-2 Driver gear, 26 teeth ................. 1
No. 16 Woodruff key ........cc.e.e. 1120 XD27 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1 LI [T T TR, 4
Guter needle bearing................. 1] 21 PES Lock washer, 3/8" .....ccccevvvveeenn &
LT T 1221 BG244A Housing and engine bearing
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x [£]E - U 1
1" 10N ciiieeeeeeervesieveeeeeen 8 | 23 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ....ccoovcuee.. 1
Washer, 5/16" .o 8 | — CA48D2S1 Crankshaft assembly
Oil seal vt 2 {includes crankshaft, gear,
Taper pin, 3/16" dia. x bearings, key} ..coccev e 1
LTS R (o7 o T T 2

-51-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




_WW64U, 3.4To0 1. Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oif instruction tag.

Take-off shaft can be mounted to the left or right, above or below the crankshaft centerline at a 45° angle.
Assembly no. WW64U1 is used below right hand side. )
Assembly no. WW64U2 is used below left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64U3 is used above left hand side.

Assembly no. WW6£U 4 is used above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 XK2 " Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 4 | 15 PbB221 Locknut, 3/4"-16 thread.............. 1
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1116 PL18 . No. 11 Woodruffkey ... 1
3 ME92 inner needle bearing ................ 1117 GJ15 Chain, 1/2" pitch,
4 GG122-1 Driven sprocket, 34 teeth ......... 1 40 pitches 1ong ..o 1
5 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key ....ccevvveenn, 1118 GG123 Drive sprocket, 10 teeth ............ 1
6. PL88 . Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1118 XDz27 Screw, )
7 ME93 . . Outer needle bearing . 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ....c.vee. 4
8 sD79 Oil INStruction 1ag weeereseenes 20 PE5 Lock washer, 3/8"........ornnen. 4
9 XD17 Screw, 21 BG244A Housing and engine
‘ ' 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long. o bearing plate ...
10  PH14 Washer, 5/16" ......ccervvevevievnenns 22 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45°
11 PH265 Take-off and crankshaft 23 XK21 Reducer bushing,
Oil SBAl ... 2 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPe v v 1

12 PA289 Taper pin, . S 24 LO44 Breather assembly ........ccoevn 1

. 3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ....... 2| — CA48D251 Crankshaft assembly
13 BH144A COVEL e 1 {includes crankshaft, :
14 WA69 Take-off shaft ...........ccoormnnnnn. 1 _ bearings, gear, key) ....cccouereens 1

-52.

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches .~



WW64V, 6.059 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
'USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Take-off shaft can be mounted to the left or right, above or below the crankshaft centerline at a 45° angle,
Assembly no, WW6E4V1 is used below right hand side.

Assembly no. WWE4V2 is used - below left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64V3 is used above left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64V4 is used above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO. . DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION T QTyY
1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square................ 6 |15 GG136-5 Driven gear, 103 teeth -............ T
T2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1|18  Xb27. Screw,

3 - ME92 " Inner needle bearing ................ 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
4 PH333E Thrust washer, .0058" thick........ 2 |17 PE5S Lock washer, 3/8" ......ccccviinnns 4
5 PL5O No. 16 Woodruff key ................. 1118 BGZ244A1 Housing and engine
6 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1 . bearing plate .....c......oceivviieeen .l 1
7 MES3 Outer needle bearing...............1 | 19~ PH374 . - . Crankshaft oil seal, :
8 SD79 Oil instruction tag National no. 50129 _.......ceueve.e. 1
9 XD17 Screw, - B 20 XK77A Streetell, 1/8" x 45° ..vvvevvreenee 1
Co © 'Bf16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8 |21 XK21 Reducer bushing,

10 PH14 Washer, 5/16" ... 8 . 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPe v 1
11 PH265 - Take-off shaft oil seal ...............T | 22 LO44 . -Breather assembly.......cu........ 1
12 PA289 Taper pin, : — CA48D112S81 Crankshaft assembly

' 3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2 {includes crankshaft, :

13 BH144A Cover.. e, a1 bearings, gear, key) ........ irererenns 1
14 WAB9 Take-off shaft .....cccccocovniivininnne 1

-53-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW?74A Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-880, TE, TF, THD, TJD

165 Assembly part number
on oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION oTY

1 VB55-1 Shifting lever .......ceeeieneen 1|20 VBGB4A Clutch shifting yoke ... 1
2 XD8 Screw, 21 PL47 No. 18 Woodruff key ....eceeveeennee 1

1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long....... 4 | 22 PE46 Lock washer, /16" ......cceeeeeeee. 1
3 PH30 Washer, /4" rrvcecvvveeviinn 4 | 23 XD14-2 Set SCrewW ... ssseeressnaenns |1
4 PH280 Take-cff shaft oil seal .............. 1|24 WC280A Clutch assembly,
5 SABS Plug, 1-3/8" yoke shaft.............. 1 Rockford Drilling Model 4-1/2
6 QD551 . Inspection cover gasket............ 1 L.0.C. no. CLA1721-14
7 BH115A Housing inspection cover ........ 1 : {inciudes item 25} .eceiviviveiiinns 1
8 PH30A Washer, 1/4" ., 4 | 25 ME131A - Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1
9 XA34 Screw, 26  BGi56 - - Bearing retainer plate .............. 1

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long .........4 | 27 ME79A Take-off shaft bearing ...icocouve... 1
10 LO44 . Breather assembly .....coernneenn 1 | 28 WAL Clutch take-off shaft.................. 1
11 SD125A - Adjustment instruction plate ...1 | 29  PC392 Studs.. VY
12 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ... .cccoviiireens 1 | 30 PE6 . Lock Washer 7/1 6" —
13 XK3 Pipe plug, 3/8" square.. .1 | 31 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .................. 4
14 XK1 . Plug, 1/8" square .. ...2 32 XK2 ~Plug, 1/4" square .....cccccovveerenn. 1
15 SD79 . Qil instruction tag ..1 133  PH234A Yoke shaft oil seal ... 1
16 = BG230-2 - ‘Clutch housing .. e 1§ 34 WABS1T -~ Yoke shaft c...coceininrienninnnnenns 1
17 QD850-1 - - - Housing mountmg gasket ........ 1135 XD30 Screw,
18 PK149 =10 F-To N £ o Ve ISR 2 - 3/8"-16 thread x 1- 1/2" Iong ...... 1
19 PA341 - Roll pin,

1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long ....... 2

-54-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW75A Reduction Gear Assembly

-55.

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches -



ITEM PART NO.

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28
29

30

31

- XD27

PH22

PEB
XK77A
LO44
XK10
PL47
ME131A
PL17
PK82
WAS3
WC280A

PE46
XD14-2
VBG4A
PA341

HF392A
HF372A
BG216
PH234A
XD30
VB55-1
WAB1D
SD125A°
PH30
XA34
XA36

BH127B

QD592 -

XD7

BG150

.- XD15

WW75A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880 (see pg. 55}

DESCRIPTICN QTY
Screw. 32
3/8"16 thread x 1" long .......... 11 | 33
Washer,
3/8" L.D. x 1/16" thick .............. 11 | 34
Lock washer, 7/16" ... 8 | —
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 456° .......... 1
Breather ....c.oooveceinireecenrrrcannecnnns 1135
Pipe plug, 1" square ...ccovuveeennn 2 | 36
No. 18 Woodruff key ................. 137
Ball bearing .. verirrreeeeeeee 11 38
No. 13 Woodruff key ................. 1} e
Retaining ring .. desennea 2 | 39
_Cluteh shaft ..o 1 | 40
- Clutch assembly, Rockford 41
" Drilling Model 4-1/2 L.O.C. 42
no. CLA1721-14 {includes
item 8) (replaces CLA1721-1})...1 | 43
Lock washer, 5/16" ....cccoeeeveeeeen 1 | 44
Set screw . 11 458
Shifter yoke a1 | 4B
. Roll pin, 1/4" diameterx
1-1/8" long (replaces XH26) ...... 2 | 47
" Shifter yoke spacer, 48
316" thick ceecccvvviiiveenn 1 | 49
Ball bearing spacer ......ccccimeans 1
Clutch bearing plate ...ccccccecee.. 1 | —
Shifter shaft oil seal................. 1
Screw. 50
" 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 1 g
“Shifter lever ... 1 | 51
Shifter shaft ... 1 :
Instruction plate .....ceveevseiceee. 1 | B2 -
Washer, 53
1/4" 1.D. x 1/16" thick coereiesenns 9| 54
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x / -
1/2" long {BH127B) coccovrevrvrnnnn 8 | —
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
3/4" long (BH127) oivceiinrennns 6 [ —
Inspection hole plate
{replaces BH127) .....cccocovveriveenenn 1§ —
- Ingpection hole cover gasket ...1
Screw, —
1/4°-20 thread x 1" long ............ 3
. Outer retaining bearing
o112 £ SR 1
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" iong ....... 4
«5H-

ITEM PART NO.

PE4
QD544

PH202
ME76

“SAB8

XK2
XK4
XK6

" PA279

ME119

XE44

HF265A
WAS5H
PL24
ME77

QD858
Qbe19

0OD543A

. BG151

PD12

‘PC392 -

XC17
86224382
BG349-252
CAB2-251

CABB-251

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION aTty
Lock washer, 5/16" .........ococoen 4
Quter bearing retainer
plate gasket ....ccevviiiieen, 8-12
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Cuter bearing assembly
(includes 35 and 41}................. 1
CUP et 1
Plug, 1-1/8" e 1
‘Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 3
- Pipe plug, 1/2" square.......ccceeun. 2
Pipe plug, 1/2" countersunk ..... 1
Dowel pin s 2
Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1
CONE v e e 1
Set screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Take-off shaft spacer ............... 1
Take-off shaft ... 1
No. 29 Woodruff key......ccceeees 1
Inner bearing assembly
{includes 47 and 48) ......ccc......... 1
Cup.. 1
CONE c.eeerececcrreriee e 1
Cover to housing gasket
(BH143B cover} ....ccociviviiinierennnes 1
Cover to housing gasket
{BH143 cover, ocbsolete) ........... 1
Inner bearing retainer
plate gasket .. cosasesennanssases |
inner retamlng bearlng
plate gasket ....ccovevviiiiiiiciciiniinnn 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ........ccccvev.ee 4

Housing to crankcase stud........ 4
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Main bearing plate assembly,

TH, THD e e 1
Main bearing plate assembly,
TID s 1
Crankshaft assembly,

TH, THD .coviiecreierreeenecneens 1

Crankshaft assembly, TJD ....... 1

* Not serviced separately.




WW75A Reduction Gear Assembly

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880 (see pg. 55)

Position of Take-off shaft is deter- . 3 Ref. Na. 66 Ref. No, 57 | Ref. No. 58
mined when viewed from cranking |- Assembly | Reduction Rot(a}lon Ref. No. 55
end of engine (views facing take-off | Part Number Ratio Driver Gear i : ;
2 arsshewny " ket shatt_| ORuerCeor [Opuengen | Shan | ol
" TAKE-OFF SHAFT
WWT5A 2.07t0 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG116 GGB7-1 BG227A
WWT75A1 3.00t01 Ctr. engine-wise | GG117 [CTCT7 % T BG227A
WW75A2 3.84t01 Ctr. engine-wise | GG118 GG63-1 BG227A
WW75A4 267101 Engine-wise GGE114 GG71 GJg BG227A
"WW?7I5A6 3.7%1t0 1 | Engine-wise GG115 GG73 GJ10 BG227A
TAKE-QFF SHAFT .
ON LEFT SIDE ] WWT5A6 207t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG118 GGBT-1 BG227A1
as viewed from the cranking end. X
WW7SA10 267t 1 | Engine-wise GG114 GG71 GJ9 BG227A1
WW7BA1TT 3.79t0 1 Engine-wise GGE16 GGE73 GJ10 BG227A1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE ) WW75A14 | 384101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG118 GG69-1 BG227A2
as viewed from the cranking end.
WWTEA16 267101 Engine-wise GG114 GG71 GJg BG227A2
WWT7EBA1T 379101 Engine-wise. GG115 GJ73 GJ10 BG227A2
TAKE-QOFF SHAFT
ONTOP : . .
WW75A20 3.84tc 1 | Etr. engine-wise | GG118 GG69-1 BG227A3
WW75A22 2.67 to 1 Engine-wise GG114 GG71 ‘GJg BG227A3
WW75A23 | 379tc 1 | Engine-wise GG115 GG73 GJ10 BG227A3

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW77A Reduction Gear Assembly

-58-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches —



U AW R 2

ITEM - PART NO.
QD650-1
PE6
PC392
PD12
ME77
6  ME77-1
7 ME77-2
8  XE17
9  PL88
10 MET76
11 ME76-2
12 ME76-1
13 XK2
14 PA279
15 QD857
16 XK88
17 LO44
18 PES
19 XD28
20 - PE4

WW?77A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD , W2-880 (see pg. 58)

DESCRIPTION QTy
Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1
Lock washer, 7/16" ....c..cceeviinennne 4
Housing to case stud ................ 2
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ......ceeuu....... 2
Inner bearing assembly
(includes 6 and 7} ....ccccccveecenen.e. 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Cone {not sold separately) ....... 1
Screw, _

1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" long ......... 1

Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1
Quter bearing assembly

{includes 11 and 12} .....c.coccvvnnne 1
Cone {not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup (not sold separately)} ......... 1
Pipe plug, 1/4" square.....cccccevna 3
Dowel pin e 2
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Reducer bushing,

3/8" 10 1/8" PIPE evveee v 1
Breather ......ccoevevieeiecee. 1
Lock washer, 3/8" .....ccccocvviveenns 11
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1/8" long ....... 11
Lock washer, 5/16" ........cccocvenne 4

ITEM PART NO.

21

22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32

33

34

35
36

-H9-

’

XD15

BG150

0D544

SD79
PH202
PH206
HF265
WAS5
PL24
XE44

XK3
XD38

XK6
XK4
QD543A

BG151
XCs8

Wisconsin Reduct;'on. Clutches -

DESCRIPTION aTty

Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long .......4
Outer retaining bearing

plate ...t 1
Quter retainer bearing

plate gasket .oovvvvceiniiciiies 6-12
Qi instruction tag ...eeeveevviiinn, 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Take-off shaft spacer collar...... 1
Take-off shaft spacer ....ccceene. 1
Take-off shaft ..oooceeeeeeeees 1
No. 29 Woodruff key .....coovivieeees 1
Set screw, .
5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Pipe plug, 3/8" square............... 3
Screw, i

7/16"-14 thread x 2" long .......... 2

Pipe plug, 1/2" countersunk ..... 7

- Pipe plug, 1/2" square....... reeea 1

Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket ....ccccevccreeccrreennnl 1
Inner retaining bearing piate ... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4




WW77A Reduction Gear Assembly

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD , W2-880 (see pg. 58)

Position of drive shaft viewing Assembly Reduction Rotation Ref. No. 37 | Ref. No. 38 | Ref. No.39 | Ref. No. 40 | Ref. No. 41
from flywheel end of engine. Part Number | Ratio Dri ;EShaft Criver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing Cover
v PartNo. | Part No. Part No, Part No. Part No.
WW77A 2.07.to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 - GG&7-1 | --------- BG231A BH119C
DRIVE SHAFT {63 Ibs.} {31bs.) (9 1bs.) {19 Ibs.) (14 1bs.)
BELOW ) i
WWYT7AZ 384101 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGe9-1 . . ~-------- BGZ31A BH119C
{64 Ibs.} Co {2'1bs.) (111bs.)
WWT7AS 379101 | Engine-wise GGS83 GG73 GJ10 BG231A BH113C
{62 |bs.) {11b.) (8 Ibs.) {2 Ibs.)
wwi77A8 | 384t01 | Cir.engine-wise| GGBOT | GGE9T | <---ooo-- BG231A1 | BH119CT
) (19 lbs.) (_14Ibs.}
WWI7AS 2t01 Engine-wise G681 § GGM GJ8 BG231A1 BH119C1
{60 Ibs.) {2 Ihs.} {5 lbs.) {2 ibs.}
DRIVE SHAFT \
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the fiywheel end.
DRIVE SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
WWTTAZ0 384101 Ctr. engine-wise | G(80-1 GGBe9-1 | --------- BG221A3 BH119C5
I (19 Ibs.} (14 ibs.)

DRIVE SHAFT
AT TOP

-60-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW77A Reduction Gear Assembly

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880 {see pg. 58)

g han o Fom oo | ssomly | Reducton | Rotation | ef-No.37 | Ref.No-30 | Rt No-39 | ot No. 40 | et ho. 1
end of engine (views facing take-off | Part Number Ratio of Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housin Cover
end are shown) Take-off Shaft Part No. Part No. Part No, Part No? Part No.
WWTTA 207 tc 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GGB6B6-3 GGET-1 BG231A BH113C
;:ES;EFF SHAFT WW77A1 3.00to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1 BG23TA BH119C
WW77A2 384to1 | Cu. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG69-1 BG231A BH118C
WW7TA3 200tot Engine-wise GGB1 GG71 Gug BG231A BH119C
WW77AL 267101 Engine-wise GGB2 GGM GJ9 BGZ31A BH118C
VWW77A5 3.7%to 1 Engine-wise ' GGB_B GG73 GJ10 BG2Z31A BH119C
' {replaces {replaces
BG231:4) BH119}
WWWTT7AB 2.07t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GG67-1 BG231A1 BH118C1
WW77A7 3.00ta1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1- BG231A1 BH119C1
WW77A8 3.84101 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG69-1 BG231A1 BH119C1
WW77A8 2.00to 1 Engine-wise GG81 GG71 G.l8 BG231A1 BH113C1
WW77A10 26711 Engine-wise GG82 GGT1 GJ9- BG231A7 BH119C1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW77A11 3.7%9101 Engine-wise GGa3 GG73 GJ10 BG231A1 BH119C1
ON LEFT SIDE . ({replaces (replaces
as viewed from the cranking end. BG231-5) BH119-1)
WW77A12 | 207t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GG67-1 BG231A2 | BH119C2
WW7T7A13 3.00to0 1 Cir, engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1 BG231A2 BH118C2
WW77A14 384to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG69-1 BG231A2 BH119C2
WWT7A15 200to 1 Engine-wise GG81 GG71 GJ8 BG231A2 BH119C2
WWI7A16 26710 1 Engine-wise G682 GG71 GJg BG231A2 BH119C2
O Pt SHAFT WW7TATT | 379t01 | Engine-wise . | GG83 673 10 BG231A2 | BH118C2
as viewed from the cranking end. (replaces {replaces
BG231-6) BH119-2)
WW77A18 2.07t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 ° GGE7-1 BG231A3 BH119C5
WWT7TA19 3.00t0 Ctr, engine-wise | GG78-1 GG77-1 BG231A3 BH119C5
WWT77A20 3.84t01 Etr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG68-1 BG231A3 BH119C5
WW77A21 | 200t01 | Enginewise | GGt GG71 GJB BG231A3 | BH119C5
TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW77A22 .2.67 to 1 Engine-wise GG82 GG71 GJ9 BG231A3 BH119C6
ON TOP WW77A23 379tc 1 Engine-wise GGB3 GG73 GJ10 BG231A3 BH119C5
: ' ' {replaces (replaces
BG231-7) BG119-6)
-61-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW?79 Reduction Gear Assembly

The clutch reduction gear
assembly part number is stamped’

on the oil instruction tag.

-62-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW?79 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH {see pg. 62)

W N -

o

"ITEM PART NO. . DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION - QTY
Qb546 Cork Strip coeeece v 11|26 XK1 Plug, 1/8" square .......ccccceceennes w3
"LO44 Breather e 1|27 XxD17 Screw,
BH115A Cover (replaces BH115) ........... 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long ........ 10
PH30 Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 28 PH14 Washer, 5/16" L.D. x
7/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 7 19/32" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 3
XA35 - Screw, 29 PA289 Taper pin,
: 1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long ......... 4 3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2
6 QD551 Gasket .cccceeeeeecrec 1|30  BH157 Housing cover . eeciine. 1
7 VB5b-1 Shifter lever ...ceevvceeveni, S 1 [31 PH265 Take-oif shaft oil seal .............. 1
8 PH234A Oil 888l i 1| 32 ME93 Quter needle bearing,
9 WAG1 Shiftershaft ................ooevivrnee 1 : Torrington no. B2420X ............. 1
10 PL86 Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1133 WAG9 Take-off shaft .....cccvecniiininan 1
11 XD30 Screw, 34 ME92 Inner needle bearing,
3/8"-16 thread x-1-1/2" long....... 1 : Torrington no. B1816X ......... e 1
12 PA341 Roll pin, 1/4" diameter x 35 PE46 Lock washer, 5/16" .........c.cceen 1
' 1-1/8" long (replaces XH26}......2 | 36 = XD14-2 SEL SCIrEW ..ecveveveremrerrisnesnesseenens |
13 VB64A Shifter yoke vvveeecesececisenens 1137 SD132 Instruction plate ....cecmvirisrarns 1
14 WC280B Clutch, Rockford Model 4-1/2" 38 XA100 Screw, no. 4 x 1/4" long i
L.O.C. no. CLA1751A ... 1 {replaces XAB8)}........cocvivirennne 2
-15 HG182 Bushing.......ccoiinnneevicrererccceeeae 1|39 XK3 Plug, 3/8" square .....c.cccceeeveeeenes 3
16 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key ................. 1|40 SALB Plug, 1-3/8" i 1
17 PK76 - Retaining ring ..c.ccceevveeeeeccenn 1 | 41 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .........ee..n. 4
18 HF230 SPECET ......occnesrrcvrrverenssnerecnrecens 1 | 42 PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" .......ccceeeeee 8
19 BG233 Bearing retainer plate............... 143 PC392 Stud housing .....coovviivivccenn 4
20 ME10 Clutch shaft bearing ................. 11— BG106-8S1 Main bearing plate assembly
21 PLEO No. 16 Woodruff key........ceeu..... 1 _{includes bearing plate, cork
22 QD651 Cover 10 housing gasket .......... 1 strip, oil seal, retainer}
23 SD79 - Oil instruction tag .......cc.uuveeee.n.. 1 ' £] oo -1 0= 1
24 XD7 Screw, — CA48C8333  Crankshaft assembly (includes
1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ........... .3 o crankshaft, bearings, gear key,
25  PE4 -Lock washer, 5/16" ............cvei. 7 bushing) ..........coinecsnien w1
-63-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW?79 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH (see pg: 62)

rinod when viowst from araning | Assembly | Reduction |  Rotation | Ref:No-44 [ Ref.No.45 | Ret.No.46 | Ref.No.47 | Ref.No. 43
end of engine views facing take-off { Part Number |  Ratio -of Driver Gear | Drivan Gear Chain Housing | Clutch Shaft
end are shown) : Take-off Shaft Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
WW79 212t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137, NLA | GJ1g BG232 WAS5
WW79-1 3.08t01 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232 WAZ5
WW7g-2 400t 1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ1g BG232 WAQS
WW79-3 2.03to 1| Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 BG232 WAQS
WW79-4 296101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 BG232 WAZ5
. WW79-5 406t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232 WAZS
WW79-6 5.06t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1 BG232 WA95
WW79-7 B6.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise { On shaft GG134 BG232 WA133AS1
WW79-8 212t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137, NLA| GJ19 BG232-1 WAS5
WW79-9 3.08to 1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-1 WAS5
WW79.10 4.00to 1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-1 WAD5
WW79-11 2.03t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 BG232-1 WAS5
WW79-12 2.96t0 1 3| Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 BG23241 WA95
TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW79-13 4.06to 1 - .Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-1 WAS5
ON LEFT SIDE WW79-14 506101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1, BG232-1 WAS5
as viewed fram the cranking end. WW79-15 6.00t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG134 B(232-1 WAT133AST
WW79-16 2.12t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137, NLA| GJ19 BG232-2 WAZ5
WW79-17 3.08t0 1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132, GJ20 BG232-2 WAZE
WW79-18 4.00t0 1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-2 WA95
WW79-19 2.03t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 | oo BG232-2 WA95
WW79-20 296to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 . BG232-2 WASS
_ WW79-21 4.06t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-2 WAZS
TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW79-22 5.06t0 1 | Ct.engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1 BG232-2 WAZ5
gstzgglf?cl)fthe cranking end. WwW79-23 6.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG134 BG232-2 WAIT33AS51
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ONTOP Ww79-24 | 212t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137, NLA | Gu1e BG2323 | wags
WW79-25 3.08t0 1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-3 WAZ5
WW79-26 | -4.001t01 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ1g BG232-3 WASE
WW79-27 203t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 BG232-3 WAS5
WW79-28 29610 1 } Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 BG232-3 WAS5
WW79-29 406101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-3 WAZ5
WW79-30 B.06t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1 BG232-3 WA95
WW79-31 6.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG134 BG232-3 WA133A81

-64-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW79, WW79A Reduction Gear Assemblies
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH, AENL, S10D, $12D, S$14D

Part Number Net Wt. Part Number Net Wt.
Lk | Oz ib| Oz

BG149G (replaces BG149B....... 24 GG761 {23 teeth) .o 2| 8
BG149G1 (replaces BG149B1) | 24 GG771 (69 teeth) v 10 4
BG149G2 (replaces BG149B2) | 24 GIB (27" 1aNG) weveveremrreeee e ira v 1113
BG149G3 (replaces BG14983) | 24 GJ9 (26" loNng} covvvrve e 1112
BH113D1 (replaces BH113B1} .| 19 GJ10 (30" 1ONG) wrvvveereeeeeerreeeee 2
BH113D {replaces BH113B2) ...] 19 WW24D s 79
GG66-2 (30 teeth) ..o 3 2 WW24ADT L 80
GG67-1 {62 teeth) .o 8 |11 WW24D2 s 80
GG68-1 {19 teeth) e 1 110
GG69-1 {73 teeth) ..., 10 |15 8
GG70 (20 teeth) ....... 2
GG71 {40 teeth} ... 5 4 -
GG72 {14 teeth} ... 1 2 WW24D7 ... 80
GG73 {53 teeth} ... 7 110 Ww24D8 .... 80
GG74 (15 teeth} .............. 1 4 Ww24D9 77

Part Number Net Wt.

’ Lb |0z
WW24D10 5] 8
WW24D11 ... 78
WW24D12 ... 79
WW24D13 20
WwW24D14 ... 80
WwW24D15 ... 77
WW24D16 .... 751 8
WW24D17 ... 78
WW24018 79
WwW24D19 80
WW24D20 ..... 80
WW24D21 77
WW24D22 75| 8
WW24D23 78

-65-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW79A Reduction Gear Assembly

The clutch reduction gear assembly part
number is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

-66-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

MY

—\—\QDCO"-J.O)..

- O

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24

QD650-1

LO44
BH115A

PH30
XA34

QD551
VB55-1
PH234A
WAB1
PL86
XD30 -

PA341

VBG4A

- WC2808B

HG182
PL16
PK76
HF230
BG233
ME10
PL50
QD651
SD79

. XD7

WW79A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS S10D, $12D, S$14D, AENL-ADH, AEH (see pg. 66)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Housing to crankcase 25 PE4
mounting gasket ......ccccceeeereen 1|26 XK1
Breather ... 1|27 XD17
Inspection hole cover o '
(replaces BH115) ..........ceee i 1128 PH14
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x :
7/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 7129 PAZ289
Screw, : L .
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long .........4 | 30 BH157
Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 31 PH265
Shifter lever ....ooooviviieninnens 1132 ME93
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Shifter shaft ....oocoooceieecs 133 WAB9
Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1|34 MES2
Screw, ' '
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 11|35 PE46
Roll pin, . 36 - XD14-2
1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long .......2 | 37 XD125A
. Shifter yoke ...iccoevcirereiniininne 1| o
Clutch, Rockford Model .38 XK3
4-1/2 L.O.C., no. CLA1761 ......... 1139 5AbBB
Clutch shaft pilot bushing ....... .1 40 PD12
" No. 11 Woodruff key ..cceeeee... 1141 PE6
- Retaining ring.....cccccoovciiviineinins 1| 42 PC392
Clutch shaft bearing spacer .....1 | — BG241-151
Bearing retainer plate ............... 1
Clutch shaft bearing ..ooeeeeiel 1
No. 18 Woodruff key .......... R 1| — - CA48D1S2
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Oil instruction 1ag .......cccoceeus 1
Screw, T
1/4"-20 thread x 1" [ONG .cevvvveennn 3
-67-

‘Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTy
Lock washer, B/18" ..ccocceveriieinneca 7
Plug, 1/8" square ....ccccccceceeeeen 3
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long ........ 10
Washer, 5/16" 1.D. x '

19/32"-0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 3
Taper pin,

3/18" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2
Housing cover ........cccccceoninnnns 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Outer needle bearing,
Torringten no. B2420X ............. 1
Take-off shaft ..ol 1
Inner needle bearing,
Torrington no. B1816X ........... 1
Lock washer, 5/16" ....oceoevevvureernr 1
Sl SCrewW o 1
Instruction plate

{replaces SD132) ....

Plug, 3/8" square .....
Plug, 1-3/8" v
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread '
Lock washer, 7/16" .occieivierrnnne

Main bearing plate assembly
{(includes bearing plate,

bearing cup, oil seal .......ccec.e... 1
Crankshaft assembly
{includescrankshaft, gear,
bushings, bearings, key) .......... 1




WW79A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS S10D, $12D, $14D, AENL-ADH, AEH (see pg. 66)

Position of Take-off shaft is deter- o " Ref. No. 43 | Ref. No. 44 | Ref. No. 45 | Ref. No. 46 | Ref. No. 47
mined when viewed from cranking Assembly | Reduction Rotation .
end of engine {views facing take-off | Part Number Ratio ) of Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing | Clutch Shaft
end are shown) Take-off Shait | "o, 0 g, Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW : ) L
WWT79A 212to0 1 Engine-wise GG138 GG137 GJ19 BG232 WAZIS
WW79A1 3.0810 1 Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJz0 BG232 WAS5
WW79A2 4.00to 1 Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232 .. WADE
WW79A3 2.03t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 BG232 WAZ5
WW79A4 29610 1 | Cir. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 BG232 WA95
WW79A5 4.06 t6 11 Cir. enginefwiSe GG141 GG135 BG232 WASE
WW79A6 | 5.06to1 | Ctr.engine-wise | GG142 GG134:1 BG23z - | wags
WW79A7 6.00to 1 } Ctr. engine-wise { On shaft GG134 BG232 WAT3I3AS1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT s L
ON LEFT SIGE o WWTIAS 212101 Engine-wise G138 GG137 .GJ19 BG232-1 WAS5
as viewed from the cranking end. WW79A9 | 3.08to1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20° BG232-1 | WAD5
WWT9A10 400to1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-1 WASS
WWT9ATT 2.03t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139. GG119-2 BG232-1 WAS5
WW7T9A12 2.961t0 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 - - BG232-1 WASS
WW79A13 | 4.0610 1| Ctr. engine-wise | GG141- GG136 BG232-1 © | WA
‘WW79A14 | B.06to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1 BG232-1 WAZ5
WW79A15 | 6.00t01 | Ctr.engine-wise | Onshaft | GG134~ BGZ32-1 | WA133AS1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT : . N . S
ON RIGHT SIDE ) WW79A16 212101 Engine-wise GGI138 GG137 GJ19 - BG232-2 WASS
as viewed from the cranking end. Ww79A17 | 3.08t01 | Enginewise | GG132 . | GG13z 6420 - BG232-2 | wAgs
WWY9A18 400101 ‘Engine-wise GGi23 GG132 GJ19 BG232-2 WA95
. WW79A19 203101 Ctr. engine-wise | GGT139. GG119-2 BG232-2 WABE
WW73A20 296to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 ‘GG136 BG232-2 .1 | WA95
WWT79A21 4.06t01 Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-2 VWAQS
WW78A22 5.061t0 1 Cir. engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1 BG232-2 WASS
WW79A23 B6.00t0 1 | Ctr, engine-wise § On shaft GG134 BG232-2 WAT33A51
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
GON TOP WW79A24 212101 Engine-wise GG138 GG137 GJ19 BG232-3 WASS
WW79A25 3.08t0 T i Engine-wise 536133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-3 WASS
WWT9A26 4.001t01 Engine-wise GG123 G132 GJ19 BG232-3 WAS5
WW79A27 2.03101 Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 BG232-3 WAS5
WW79A28 296ta 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 BG232-3 WAS5
WW7T9A29 406101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-3 [~WA95
WW79A30 5.06 10 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG1341 BG232-3 WASE
WWT79A31 6.00 10 1 Ctr. engine-wise { On shaft GG134 BG232-3 WAI33AS1
-68-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




When ordering twin disc ciutch reduction unit parts always
give their specification number shown on name plate.

- WW80 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly

The drive hub and housing assembly
part number is stamped on this tag.

Wisconsin Twin Disc Twin Disc Reduction Rotation at Net Weight

Part Number | C7-1/2, Model | Drawing No. Ratio Take-off Shaft Lb Oz
= ——
WC249-1 C107E2SRG5 X8515 256101 Engine-wise 89
WC250-1 C107E3RG5 X8515 36t01 Engine-wise S0
WC251-1 C107EBRGH X8516 49101 Engine-wise 92
WC252-1 C107AZRG5 X8518 25t01 Counter.engine-wise 83
WC253-1 C107A4RG5 X8518 39101 Counter engine-wise 85
-69-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches -




ITEM PART NO.
1 PH278
2 PL122-1
3 QD678
4 PE50

5 PE5

6 XD27

7 SD79B
8 —_—
9 XC22
16 XD19
11 PE4

WW380 Drive Hub And Housing AsSemny

USE WITH MODEL VG4D [see pg. 69)

DESCRIPTION

Main bearing seal, 12
National Seal no, 55004 ...........1 | 13
No. 256 Woodruff key ...ccvene..1 | 14
Drive hub key cork seal ............ 1115
Lock washer, 1/16" ........... e 1|16
Lock washer, 3/8" ......cccovveenn. g [ 17
Screw

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ...........8 | —
Assembly number tag .............. 1

Filot bearing, Strom no. 205F .
{furnished with cluteh) ............1 | —
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long .... 1
Screw, ‘ '
5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4"long....8

Lock washer, 5/16"

QTy | ITEM PART NO.

PH279
NC135A1
PD15
PE37
PC287
BO204

BG194BS1

CABIC231

DESCRIPTION

Drive hub retainer....
Drive hub wvecieiee,
Nut, 5/8"-18 thread ...
Lock washer, 5/8" .....
Stud.eeeeeeee.

Drive hub housing,

nO. 5 S.AE. e

Main bearing plate assembly
{includes bearing plate,

cit seal} ....ccveerverennns
Crankshaft assembly

(includes crank-shaft, gear,
bearings, key, oil slinger}

{replaces CAB9-251)

8 | * Not serviced separately.

-70-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches -




WW383 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly

The drive hub and housing assembly -
part number is stamped on this tag. Yo

‘OO o (/
J444— o

N
¢
0w
=
16 15 14 Clutch and power take-off unit
Net Weight
Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft Lb Oz
=
WC314 (Rockford no. GRAS86) 2.05t01 Counter engine-wise 80
WC315 {obsolete;
Rockford no. GRA589) 25101 Counter engine-wise 82
WC316 (Rockford no. GRA584) 39to01 Counter engine-wise 85
WC402 (replaces WC302G;
Rockford no. 4-011244,
replaces PTAB87 1) Bb

-77-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

BWN =

V-l O

10

11

PH278
PL122-1
PE5 -
XD27

$D798

QD678
PES0

XCc22
XD17

PE4

WWS83 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly
USE WITH MODEL VGA4D (see pg. 71}

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
Main bearing seal ............c.co.ovn. 1112 PH279 Drive hub retainer .........cocovien. 1
No. 25 Woodruff key .....cceeceeeanes 1113 NC149 Drive hub oo, 1
Lock washer, 3/8" .....c..oceeveunene. 8|14 PD15 Nut, 5/8"-18 thread ......ccc...........
Screw - 15  PE37 Lock washer, 5/8" .......ccoovviarnin 4
3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 8|16 pC287 Stud v 4
Assembly number tag .............. 1|17 BO204 Drive hub housing,
Drive hub key cork seal ............ 1 No. 5 SAE. ..o 1
Lock washer, 7/16" .......coceoeueenn. 1 — BG194B51 Main bearing plate assembly
Pilot bearing, New Departure \ {includes bearing plate,
no. 7304 {furnished : cil seal} ..o 1
with Clutch) ceericreeca, 1(— CAB9C251 Crankshaft assembly
Screw, : {includes crankshaft, gear,
7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long .... 1 " bearings, key, oil slinger)
Screw, {replaces CA69-251) ......ccceeeee.e. 1
5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 6 : .
Lock washer, 5/16" .....ccocveeueene. 6 1 * Not serviced separately.

-72-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW101 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly
USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D, TJD

The drive hub and housing assembly :
part number is stamped on this tag. T

\
]
ooco oocc/

444444464 — <

Clutch and aner take-off unit

The above assembly is suitable for mounsing the WC402 clutch and power take-off unit,
Rockford no. 4-011244 {replaces WC302G, Rockford no. PTAS871).

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qrty
1 PH278 Main bearing seal ............eona 1 | 12 PD15 Nut, 5/8"-18 thread .......ccceeueneeen. 4
2 PL122-1 No. 25 Woodruff key ...cceveeeeeeeea1 | 13 PE37 Lock washer, 5/8" ._.....cccccovviinne 4
3 GDs78 Drive hub key cork seal ............ 1114 PC287 STU ..o 4
4 PESO Lock washer, 7/16" ....................1T | 15 BO171-4 Drive hub housing,
5 SD798 Assembly number tag ........cveee. 1 No. 4 S.AE. e 1
6 PES Lock washer, 3/8" .......ccece...... 18 | — BG194BS1 Main bearing plate assembly,
7 XD29 Screw VG4D (includes bearing plate,
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long .... 18 oll seal) . 1
8 ¥ —— Pilot bearing {furnished — CAB9C231 Crankshaft assembly, VG4D
with clutch) ...l 1 {includes crankshaft, gear,
9 xXC22 Screw, bearings, key, oil slinger) ......... 1
7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long .... 1
10 PH279 Drive hub retainer..........ecc.c.... 1 | * Not serviced separately.
11 NC151 Drive hub ... 1
-73-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW102 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly

The clutch assembly part number is

5 8 ~ / stamped on the oil instruction tag.
33 . B, ' L

-74-

- Wisconsin. Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.
1 XD8

2 PH30

3 sAs8

4 QD551

5  BH115A
6  PH30A
7 XA34

8 Lo

9 XK77A
10 SD128A
11 XK118
12 XK1

13 SD79

14 BG230-2
15 QD650-1
16 WA101
17 PA341
18 VB64A

WW102 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL (see pg. 74}
ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QTy
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long ...... 4
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x

7/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 4
Plug, 1-3/8" woveeeeeererreercverceree e 1
Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
tnspection hole cover

{replaces BH115) ...cccccvveenen. 1
Washer, 1/16" thick ......oveeveenenn, 4
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4
Breather assembly ....cccoveevenininn 1
Street ell, 1/8" x 45°

(replaces XK77} cceniiviineccinnne. 1
Instruction plate

(replaces SD132) .ovveeecvvveeees 1
Pipe plug, 3/8" allen

{replaces XK3) .o vvecevcerneeecnn 1
Pipe plug, 1/8" square.....ccce..... 2
Oil instruction tag ...ccoevveceerenens 1
Clutch housing weevveeveev el 1
Housing mounting gasket ........ 1
Take-off shaft ... 1

Roll pin, 1/4" diameter x
1-1/8" long (replaces XH26)...... 2
Shifter yoke .cccooveeevvceree el 1

19

20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

-75-

wC280B

PK97
PL86
PE46
xXD14-2
BG156
ME79A

HG182
PC392
PEG
PD12
PH280
PH234A
XK2
VB55-1
XD30

WAB1
BG241-181

CA48D1S2

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTy
Clutch, Rockford Model 4-1/2
L.O.C. no. CLATTBT e 1
Bearing retaining ring ......cocvene. 2
Key, 1/4” square x 1" long ........ 1
Lock washer, 5/16" ........cocveee. 1
ST Yol 11 1
Bearing retainer plate ............... 1
Take-off shaft bearing,
CND.ne. 7507 s 1
Crankshaft pilot bushing .......... 1
Housing stud ........c.o.ciirvnieerane 4
Lock washer, 7/16" .....cccceevceees 4
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .....ccccceveeun. 4
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 1
Shifter lever .. 1
Screw, '
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 1
Shifter yoke shaft .........cccoeeenenne 1

Main bearing plate assembly
(includes plate, bearing cup,

Oil $2al) <o 1
Crankshaft assembly

(inctudes shaft, gear, bushing,

‘bearings, key) v 1




WW165 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly
USE WITH MODEL V465D

The drive hub and housing assembly
part number is stamped on this tag.

L ' Optional: .
Clutch power take-off

Optional:
Clutch reducticen unit

The ahove assembly is suitable for mounting the following clutch power take-off and clutch reduction units:
WC328A (Rockford no, PTA4856} power take-off, engine-wise rotation;
WC328 {Rockford no. GRA4812) reduction unit, 2.77 to 1 reduction ratio, counter engine-wise rotation;
WC330 (Rockford no. GRA4813) reduction unit, 2 to 1 reduction ratio, counter engine-wise rotation;
WC360 (Twin Disc no. C108E3.6RG4) reduction unit, 3.6 to 1 reduction ratio, engine-wise rotation.

WW LBA

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTICN QTy
P21, NClL2- A
1 PH489 Drive hub retainer.......ccceeeeuueee. 1|8 NC163-2- Drive hub .cveeccvneeensnen e 1
2 PL150-1/ Drive hub key ..o, 119 PD15 7 Nut, 5/8"-18 thread ...cccceeccveenn 8
3 XCh9 Screw, 10 PE37/ Lock washer, 5/8" .....cccccvicinnn 4
' 1/2"-13 thread x 1-1/4" lang ...... 1| 11 PC464~ Mounting stud .....ccccevceveicnnnnn 4
4 SD79B Assembily number tag .............. 1] 12 BO205/ Drive hub housing,

5 PES6 ./ Lock washer, 1/2" ..ocovvvecereeeenns 1 no. 4 S.AE. e 1
6 XD29 Screw, —  RF1096~ Eibow {not illustrated) .....cccru..n. 1
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long.... 18 | — CA75C151 Crankshaft
7 PE5 Lock washer, 3/8" ....cccvrresieenees 18 (replaces CA7B151) ninicceiennnn 1
-76-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



e

WW170 Gear Assembly ,

The part number of the complete assembly is

»/' stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.
“ 5 6

-77-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30

xXD28

PES
QD546
sD79
XK77A
LO44
XK4
PL140

ME189
WASBTA
PL1Y
PK82
WC288A

VB64A
PA341

HF392A
BG2186

‘ME119

HF372A
WAS1D
VB55-1
XD30

PH234A
QD592
SD125A
PH30

XA34
BH127B
XK2
XD7

ME76

WW170 Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AGND (see pg. 77)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Screw, 31 ME76-1
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/8" long ....11 | 32 (D544
Lock washer, 3/8" .......coviiinee 11
Bearing plate cork seal .............1 { 33 BG150
Oil instruction tag .....cccceeceeneens 1
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 45° ......... 1134  PE4
Breather e 113 XD15
Plug, 1/2" pipe ...cceeieveieseeseerens 6 .
Key, o 36 - PH202
5/18" square x 1-1/8" long .......1 | 37  SAbS8
Pilot BEAMNG ...covvciesirieeeeeeneran 1|38 BH143B
Drive shaft ................ i1 | 39 XK6
No. 13 Woodruff key ................ .1 |40 PAZ79
Retaining ring .......cooovvevvvreeorenne 1 (417 ME76-2
Clutch assembly, Rockford 42 XE44
CLA1462AF {includes item 9} ...1
Shifter Yok e eeeeesereen 1|43  HF265A
Roll pin, | 44 WABSGH
1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long....... 2 |46 PL24
Spacer, 3/16" thick .vcueeerveeennen, 1|46 ME77
Clutch bearing plate ................. 1
Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1|47 ME77-2

" Ball bearing spacer ..........c.e.eeu.. 1|48 ME77-1
Shifter shaft ....ccceeceeeeivvniine. 1 | 48 QD8B6
Shifter IeVer ........ocovceeeeeeeeeveenns 1|50 QD543A
Screw, :
3/8"-16 thread 1-1/2" long ......... 1|51 PD12
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1|52 PEB
Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 53 PC392
Instruction plate ......ccccereenenee. 1 | B4 0 XCE8
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x .
T/16" thick ....ceeeeevirreveere e 9 | 55 . BG151
Screw, - - BG105E352
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 6 B
Inspection opening cover ......... 1 S
Plug, 1/4° pipe coeevrrvereeeeeeenn2 | —  CAT3-4981
Screw, .
1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ....cc..e.. 3
Outer bearing assembly )
{includes 31, 41) ool 1

-78-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTY
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Outer bearing retainer
plate gasket .icovcvcniieviiniennn. 8-12
Outer retaining
bearing plate ....cceeiieerenniennennnn 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .....c.ccvverennn & -
. Screw, _
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" lang ....... 4
Take-off shaft oil seal ............. 1
- Plug, 1-3/8" .. 1
Housing COVEr e 1
Flug, 1/2" countersunk.............. 1
Dowel pin ...coeevvivieveeeeienen s 2
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... T
Take-off shaft spacer ..........oe.e. 1
Take-off shaft ......ccecvvvveercnnen, 1
No. 29 Woodruff key ................. 1
Inner bearing assembly
(includes 47 and 48)..........ceee... 1
Cone {not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup {not sold separately) ......... 1
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Inner bearing retainer
plate gasket .....cccoovrveein v 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ........ccoveuee. 4
Lock washer, 7/16" ...cccvvveeuen.. 4

Housing to crankcase stud ....... 4
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Inner retaining bearing plate ... 1
Main bearing plate assembly
{includes piate, oil seal,

-bearing cup) cccccovciiniernrcinnnenn 1

Crankshaft assembly
{incfudes crankshaft, gear,
beatings, key} ....cccccoevirvrreniens 1




WW170 Gear Assembly |
USE WITH MODEL AGND isee pg. 77)

Deotermine position of takeoff .
shaft when viewing from cranking | Assembly | Reduction Ro‘:;"'n Ret. No. 58 Ref. No. 57 Ref. No. 58 Ref. No. 69
end of'‘engine. (Views facing take- Number Ratie Takesoff Shaft Priver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Heusing
off end are shown.) Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No,
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
’ - .
6 o'clock position WW170 | 2,07 to 1 [ Crr. Engine-Wise | GG116 66671 | . BG 21585
WW170-1 3.00to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 117 GG 77-1 BG215B5
WW170-2 3.84 to 1 | Crr, Engine-Wise GG118 GG 691 BG21585
. WW170-3 2.00tc 1 Engine-Wise GG113 GG 7 GJs BG 215B5
WW170-4 2.67to 1 EnginesWise GG114 GG T GJ9 BG 2'!5 B5
: WW170-5 3.79te 1 | Engine-Wise GG115 GG 73 GJ10 BG215B5
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the cranking end. | WW 170-6 2.07to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG116 GG 67-] BG215B4
{3 o'clock position = viewing .
T.0. end.) WW170-7 3.00 ta 1 Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 117 GG 77-1 BG 215B4
WW170:8 | 3.84t0 1 | Crr. Engine-Wise | GG 118 GG 6917 S BG 21584
WW170-9 | "2.00te 1 | Engine-Wise G613 . | GG71 Gl BG215B 4
WW170-10 | 2.67to 1 | Engine-Wise GGl4 | GG71. Gi9 BG215B 4
WW170-11 | 3.79t0 1 | Engine-Wise 66115 .. | GG73 GJ10 BG215B4
TAKE-QFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE
.(:95 vlielwe: frorr-ltfhe cru‘nkill'tg end. Ww 170-12 2.07 to 1 | Ctr. Engine=Wise -GG 116 GG 67-1 BG21586, NLA
o'clack position - viewing . S w .
T.0. end.) WWT170-13 3.00 te 1 [ Ctr. Engine-Wise GG117 GG 77-1 BG215B6, NLA
WW 170-14 3.84 to 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 118 GG 691 BG215B6, NLA
N WW170-15 | 2.00to 1 | Engine-Wise GG113 GG 71 Glsg BG215B6, NLA
WWI170-16 2.67 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 114 GG 71 GJ9 BG215B6, NLA
- WW170-17 | 3.79%0 1 | Engine-Wise GG 115 GG 73 GJ10 BG215B6, NLA
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON TOP :
12 o"clock position WW170-18 2,07 to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG11é GG 67-1 BG 21587
WWI170-19 3.00ta T [ Ctr. Engine«Wise GG 117 GG 77-1 BG 21587
WW 170-20 3.84t0 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 118 GG69-1 | . BG215B 7
WW170-21 2.00 ta 1 Engine-Wise GG113 GG 71 GJ8 BG215B 7
WW170-22 2.67 ta 1 Engine-Wise GG114 GG 71 GJg BG 21587
WW170-23 3.7%9t0 1 Engine.Wise GG 115 GG 73 GJI1Q BG215B7
) .79-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW186 _(Dry_Typ__e) Takefoﬁ Assembly

' 2
31
30
: 29
1
28
2
. “ 27
3
. T 26
\—.I"{// 25
5 77
s ~HlgreyRtt 2
. \ \ SO Q .E p 2
7 SRE™ * g0000ia
ils" & N 2
8 __|. o7 ““['iék& o .
"'"‘lu(,-,f’lfili-- == '
s ---q--!lllﬂg
0 R
6 ~ | 4 et S KD 21
1o T Ve
: -, & b 20
11 =1 i g
12 Y

=3 ~ 19
L

/:& 14 15 - 18
. 13 16 -

Mounting of this clutch requires a spectal cyl-crankcase {ACN, BKN), or geér cover (S-8D), with four 3/8"16 taps at take-off end.
LUBRICATION: Do not put oil in housing — this is a dry plate clutch. Lubricate throw out bearing daily through grease fitting, ref. no. 33.

ADJUSTMENT: Release clutch léver and remove top cover. Loosen adjusting screw, ref. no. 15, in adjusting ring, ref. no. 16, and turn
adjusting ring clockwise until a very firm pressure is required to engage the clutch, Tighten adjusting screw.

-80-

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW‘I__BB (Dry_Type) Take-Off Assemb'ly

USE WITH MODELS ACN, ,BKN; 58D (Replaces WW37 and WW37B beginning with engine
serial no. 5647618 for ACN, BKN; no. 5626528 for S8D.) (see pg. 80)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO, DESCRIPTION aTty
1 WC399 Clutch take-off assembly, 19  B63PT1171 Key,
Rockford PTAS3-1/2-11 ......... 1 3/16" square x 1.62 long ......, 1
2 63ULM304 Lever assembly 20  63USLM3-3002 Clutch body asssembly
tincludes rollers, link pins, {includes 6, 3) ...coeveevvveeeinnone 1
retaining rings) ..coeecveeeeennn. 3 | 21 83UPT1170 Drive shaft assembly
3 63LM310 “Adjustment ring pin ............ 3 {includes 22, 23} ....cccocvviiinne 1
4 635LM3-3003  Drive dis e 1 | 22 83PT1169 Retainer ring ..., 1
5. 63USLM3-3004B Drive cup assembly 23 63GR858 Bearing ...iioovvvniieereesreiveen e 1
: {includes 6, 7, 9) 24 e ~ ‘Screw, - :
: (replaces 63USLM3-3004).....1 . 1/4"-28 thread x .75 long ....... 3
6 63LM303A Set screw, 5/16"-18'thread ....1 | 256 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ................3
7 B835LM3-3295-  Pilot bearing .....ccevvun. teereeeens .1 |26 . 63ULM301 Release bearing assembly.... 1
8 PL124-1 *Key, 1/4" square x 27 e Screw,

: L 34N ONG e, 1. ; no.10-24 thread x .38 long....3
9 63LM303 Set screw, 5/16"-18 thread ....1 | 28  63PT1640 instruction plate ......ocooeeeel 1
10 635LM3-3020 Plate separating Spring ......... 1129 63PT1530 Clutch shifter yoke ......coveeeen 1
11 B63LM316 Lock screw plug ......ceeuveeeee. 1 | 300 63CLY3B2 Yaoke roll pin ... 2
12 83LM311 Clutch plate ..., 2 {31 63PT1529 Shifter lever i 1
13 PH22 Washer, 3/8".....ccovcererviiennens 4 |1 32 83PT1694 Shifter tever grip ........... ceenenr T
14 XD30 Screw, 3} - Grease fitting, ~

3/8"-16 thread x Alemite no. 1736 ......cecve. 1
1-1/2° 1ong oo e 4 | 34 63PT766 Instruction plate .................. 1
15 63LM317 Lock SCrew v 1 | — CA51-160S51 Crankshaft assembly,
16 63LM307 Adjustment ring ....ccoovvveeees 1 ACN, BKN.....ccoerreriieeene 1
17 63ULM302 Release sleeve and bearing ~  CAB2-17451 Crankshaft assembly, S8D....1
. assembly (includes 26, 33) ...1 | .
18  63PT1639 HOUSING covvreeeeceeeeee e 1 | * Not serviced separately.

-81..

~~ Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW188A Drive Hub And Housing Assembly
'~ USE WITH MODELS W2-1250Q, W2-1230, W2-1235

11 10

S.AE. Bell Housing No. 5, 7-1/2" drive hub clutch size, WC248-1 (Twin Disc no. €1 07SPS} or generator drive.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PE6 Lock washer, 7/18" ...ccoeeeeeinna 4
2 XD37 Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-3/4" long..... 4
3 PL47 No. 18 Woodruff key....cccceeeveee 1
4 QD668 Corkseal ... ieeeevvrirrisccmrnnnranana 1
5 PH279 Drive hub retainer .......ccceeeennn 1
] PE5S0 Lock washer, 7/16" ......veeceeeeeeee 1
7 XC22 Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long ... 1
8 NC1356A16 Clutch drive hub ... e ]
9 XB116 Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" long ....8
10 UC205-3 Engine stub clutch shaft.......... 1
11 BO207B2 Clutch drive housing,

no. 5 SAE e 1

-82-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



	Reduction Clutches By Engine Model
	Reduction Clutches By Part Number
	WW24D Reduction Gear assembly {Replaced by WW170} (pages 5-8)
	WW25-14 Clutch & Power Take-Off Assembly {Obsolete} (pages 9-10)
	WW25-22 Clutch & Power Take-Off Assembly {Obsolete/Replaced By WW61K} (pages 11-12)
	WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 13-16)
	WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 17-19)
	WW27U Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 20-22)
	WW35C, "3-1/4 to 1" Reduction Gear Unit Assembly (page 23)
	WW35F Reduction Gear Assemblies (pages 24-25)
	WW45R Reduction Gear Assemblies (pages 24-25)
	WW45T Reduction Gear Assemblies (pages 24-25)
	WW45Y Reduction Gear Assemblies (pages 24-25)
	WW45Z Reduction Gear Assemblies (pages 24-25)
	WW37 Clutch & Power Take-Off Assembly {Obsolete} (pages 26-27)
	WW37B Clutch & Power Take-Off Assembly {Obsolete} (pages 28-29)
	WW45B, "2.92 to 1" Chain Drive Reduction Unit Assembly (page 30)
	WW45C, "2 to 1" Chain Drive Reduction Unit Assembly (page 31)
	WW45E, "3.266 to 1" Spur Gear Reduction Unit Assembly {Obsolete} (page 32)
	WW45K, "5.5 to 1" Reduction Gear Unit Assembly (page 33)
	WW45L, "6 to 1" Reduction Gear Unit Assembly (page 34)
	WW58A, Clutch Take-Off Assembly {Obsolete} (page 35)
	WW61E, Clutch Take-Off Assembly (page 36)
	WW61K, Clutch Take-Off Assembly (page 37)
	WW61P, Clutch Take-Off Assembly (page 38)
	WW62A, Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 39-42)
	WW62H, Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 43-45)
	WW64 Reduction Gear Assembies (pages 46-47)
	WW64B Reduction Gear Assembly {Obsolete} (pages 49-50)
	WW64D Reduction Gear Assembies (pages 46-47)
	WW64D3, "6 to 1" Reduction Gear Assembly {Obsolete} (page 48)
	WW64E Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 49-50)
	WW64E6, "6.059 to 1" Reduction Gear Assembly {Replaced by WW64V} (page 51)
	WW64P Reduction Gear Assembies (pages 52-53)
	WW64P1 Reduction Gear Assembies (pages 52-53)
	WW64P2 Reduction Gear Assembies (pages 52-53)
	WW64P6 Reduction Gear Assembies (pages 52-53)
	WW64R, "4 to 1" Reduction Gear Assembies (page 54)
	WW64T, "2.076 to 1" Reduction Gear Assembies (page 55)
	WW64U, "3.4 to 1" Reduction Gear Assembies (page 56)
	WW64V, "6.059 to 1" Reduction Gear Assembies (page 57)
	WW74A, Take-Off Assembly (page 58)
	WW75A, Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 59-61)
	WW77A, Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 62-65)
	WW79, Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 66-69)
	WW79A, Reduction Gear Assembly (pages 69-72)
	WW80 Drive Hub & Housing Assembly (pages 73-74)
	WW83 Drive Hub & Housing Assembly (pages 75-76)
	WW101 Drive Hub & Housing Assembly (page 77)
	WW102 Clutch & Power Take-Off Assembly (pages 78-79)
	WW165 Drive Hub & Housing Assembly (page 80)
	WW170 Gear Assembly (pages 81-83)
	WW186 (Dry Type) Take-Off Assembly (pages 84-86)
	WW188A Drive Hub & Housing Asasembly (page 86)



